Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana






SRI SRI GURU-GAURANGAU JAYATAH

Srila Vi§vanatha Cakravarti Thakura’s

Ujva a—nﬂamagi-kirar;a

Kirana-kifijalka-vrtti

A translation and commentary
by
Sri Srimad
Bhaktivedanta Narayana Gosvami Maharaja

Translated from the Hindi edition

VRINDAVAN ® NEW DELHI ® SAN FrRANCISCO



© 2013 GAUDIYA VEDANTA PUBLICATIONS. SOME RIGHTS RESERVED.

EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED, ONLY THE TEXT (NOT THE DESIGN,
@ @@ PHOTOS, ART, ETC.) IN THIS BOOK IS LICENSED UNDER THE CREATIVE
COMMONS ATTRIBUTION-NO DERIVATIVE WORKS 3.0 UNPORTED LICENSE.
To view a copy of this license, visit http: //creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nd/3.0/

Permissions beyond the scope of this license may be available at
www.purebhakti.com/pluslicense or write to: gvp.contactus@gmail.com

Photo of Sri Srimad Bhaktivedanta Svami Maharaja © Bhaktivedanta Book Trust International.
Used with permission. www.krishna.com

Www.mygvp.com

We are grateful to all who kindly donated toward
the printing of this book, especially
Damodara dasa and Afjali dasi (NYC)
and Jagannatha dasa (Fiji),
in memory of his good wife, Krsna-lila dasi.

Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana

]
First Edition: August 2013 — 3000 copies
Printed at Samrat Offset Pvt. Ltd., Okhla Industrial Area, New Delhi (India)

ISBN 978-1-935428-66-4
Library of Congress Control Number 2013944204

Cataloging in Publication Data--DK
Courtesy: D.K. Agencies (P) Ltd. <docinfo@dkagencies.com>

Vi§vanatha Cakravartin.

[Ujjvalanilamani-kirana. English & Sanskrit]

Srila Vi¢vanatha Cakravarti Thakura's Ujjvala-nilamani-
kirana / translated from the Hindi edition of Bhaktivedanta
Narayana Gosvami Maharaja. -- 1st ed.

P. cm.

In Sanskrit (roman); translation and introductory matter
in English.

Includes index.

ISBN 9781935428664

1. Ripagosvami, active 16th century. Ujjvalanilamani. 2.
Sanskrit poetry--History and criticism. 3. Vaishnava poetry,
Sanskrit--History and criticism. 4. Poetics--Early works to
1800. I. Bhaktivedanta Narayana, 1921- II. Title.

DDC 891.2109 23



Dedicated to my Holy Master

$11 gaudiya-vedanta-acarya-kesari nitya-lila-pravista
om visnupdda astottara-sata

SRI SRIMAD
BHAKTI PRAJNANA KESAVA
GOSVAMI MAHARAJA

the best amongst the tenth generation
of descendants in the bhagavata-parampara
from Sri Krsna Caitanya Mahaprabhu,
and the founder of the Sri Gaudiya Vedanta Samiti
and its branches throughout the world






CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
To the Hindi EAit1on ...vvvoiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeee, i
EDITOR’S PREFACE ...coouniiiiiiiiieeeeeieeeeeeee s xxiii

UJJVALA-NTLAMANI-KIRANA
~ 1 ~ Nayaka-bheda
Different Types of Heroes ........c.ccceveriiieneneannnnn. 1

~ 2 ~ Nayika-vibhaga

Divisions of Heroines ..........cccoccooovoviiiiiiiiiieeeee 5

~ 3 ~ Nayika-svabhava

The Natures of Heroines ..........ccccoovvuvviiieeiiiieannnn. 17
~ 4 ~ Diti-bheda

Different Types of Messengers ..........cccccoereeiennene 21
~ 5 ~ Sakhi-bheda

Different Types of Sakhis ........ccccooeririinininnn 23
~ 6 ~ Vayo-bheda

Different Age Groups .....c.ccoceeeeriererienenenieeennens 25

~ 7 ~ Uddipana-vibhava
Stimulants of Love for SrT Krsna..........c..co.coov...... 26

~ 8 ~ Anubhava
Signs of Ecstasy .....cccocvvivririiiiiiieeeee 27



~9 ~ Sattvika
Bodily Transformations of Ecstasy .........c.cccccue. 32

~ 10 ~ Vyabhicari-bhava
Transitory Ecstasies........ccccccooiiiniiiniiiiiiiinie. 32

~ 11 ~ Bhavotpatti

The Awakening of Bhava ........ccocooceviiiiininnnne 33
~ 12 ~ Rati-bheda
Different Types of Amorous Attraction............... 34

~ 13 ~ Samartha-rati
Affection Capable of Controlling Krsna............... 36

~ 14 ~ A$raya-nirnaya
Deliberation on the Abodes of Prema ................. 45

~ 15 ~ Sthayi-bhava
Permanent Ecstasy .........ccccccoooiiiiii, 47

SVAPNA-VILASAMRTASTAKAM
Eight Verses Describing
Nectarean Pastimes within a Dream..................... 53

INDEX OF NAMES.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 65

INDEX - GLOSSARY ..ottt e e 67



INTRODUCTION
TO THE HINDI EDITION

This book is written by the crest jewel of Gaudiya
Vaisnava dcaryas and the most worshipful of those who give
sublime spiritual instructions, Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti
Thakura, whose lotus feet are the object of everyone’s
adoration.

Srila Riipa Gosvami, the very dear eternal associate
of Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu, established Sri Caitanya
Mahaprabhu’s innermost desires in this world. He has
compiled a scripture named Ujjvala-nilamani, which is
replete with realization of the ultimate, most effulgent
mellow of amorous love for St Krsna, the king of Vraja
and the emporium of all rasa. Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti
Thakura has taken the very essence of what was compiled
by Srila Riipa Gosvami in Ujjvala-nilamani and presented
it in very simple and easily understandable Sanskrit
language, just like putting the entire ocean in a pot.

This book briefly describes the following topics:
(1) Sri Krsna, the crest jewel of all heroes, or nayakas,
and the visaya-alambana, object, of ujjvala-rasa, the
transcendental effulgent mellow of amorous love, (2) the
heroines, or nayikas, who are the asraya-alambana, or



abodes, of this rasa, (3) svabhava — the natures of those
heroines, (4) diitis — the identity of the various female
messengers, (5) the five varieties of sakhis, (6) vaya-kala —
their various ages, (7) uddipana-vibhava — that which
stimulates rasa, (8) anubhava-samitha — the actions that
display the spiritual emotions situated within the heart,
(9) sattvika-bhava-samitha — eight symptoms of spiritual
ecstasy arising exclusively from sattva, (10) bhavotpatti —
the awakening of bhava, (11) sthayi-bhava - the
permanent emotion in the heart, (12) madhura-rati —
attachment in amorous love, (13) the shelter, or asraya,
of madhura-rati, (14) the two aspects of srngara-rasa:
meeting (samyoga) and separation (vipralambha), and
other such topics.

THE LIFE HISTORY OF
SRILA VISVANATHA CAKRAVARTT THAKURA

Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura appeared in
a family of brahmanas from the Radhiya community of
the Nadiya district in West Bengal. He was celebrated
by the name Hari-vallabha and had two elder brothers,
Ramabhadra and Raghunatha. During his childhood,
he completed his study of grammar in the village of
Devagrama. He then studied devotional scriptures at the
home of his spiritual master in the Saiyadabada village of
the Mursidabad district. While living in Saiyadabada, he
wrote Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu-bindu, Ujjvala-nilamani-
kirana and Bhagavatamrta-kana. Soon after, he renounced

ii



household life and went to Vrndavana, where he wrote
many other books and commentaries.

After the disappearance of Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu
and the six Gosvamis of Vraja, the current of unalloyed
devotion (Suddha-bhakti) continued to flow by the
influence of three great personalities: Sri Narottama dasa
Thakura, Srinivasa Acarya and Sri Syamananda Prabhu.
Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura is fourth in the line
of disciplic succession coming from Srila Narottama dasa
Thakura.

A disciple of Srila Narottama dasa Thakura, Srila
Ganga-narayana Cakravarti Mahasaya, lived in Balticara
Gambhila in the Mursidabad district. He had a daughter
named Visnu-priya but no sons, so he adopted a devotee
named Sri Krsna-carana. Krsna-carana was the youngest
son of another disciple of Srila Narottama dasa Thakura
named Ramakrsna Bhattacarya, who was from the
Varendra community of brahmana families. Sri Krsna-
carana’s disciple was Sri Radha-ramana Cakravarti, the
spiritual master of Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura.

In Sarartha-darsini, Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura’s
commentary on Srimad-Bhagavatam, he has written the
following verse at the beginning of rasa-paicadhyayi, the
five chapters of the Tenth Canto of Srimad-Bhagavatam that
describe Sri Krsna's rasa dance with the gopis:

sri-rama-krsna-ganga-caranan natva gurianuru-premnah
srila-narottama-natha $ri-gauranga-prabhum naumi

il



Here, the name ‘Sri Rama’ refers to Srila Visvanatha
Cakravarti Thakura’s spiritual master, Sri Radha-ramana;
‘Krsna’ refers to his grand-spiritual master, Sri Krsna-
carana; ‘Ganga-carana’ refers to his great grand-spiritual
master, Sri Ganga-carana; ‘Narottama’ refers to his
great-great grand-spiritual master, Srila Narottama dasa
Thakura; and the word ‘Natha’ refers to Srila Narottama
Thakura’s spiritual master, Sri Lokanatha Gosvami. In
this way, he offers obeisances to all those in his disciplic
succession up to Sriman Mahaprabhu.

Refuting the Opinions
of the Atibadi Riipa Kaviraja

Hemalata Thakurani was the learned Vaisnavi
daughter of Srinivasa Acarya. Once, an estranged disciple
of hers named Rapa Kaviraja concocted his own doctrine,
which opposed the philosophical conceptions of Gaudiya
Vaisnavism. He taught that the position of acarya could
only be occupied by one in the renounced order, never
by a householder. Rapa Kaviraja’s aim was to completely
disregard the necessity of following vidhi-marga (the path
of regulated devotional practice) and to propagate a so-
called raga-marga (doctrine of spontaneous attraction)
that was undisciplined and disorderly. His new doctrine
stated that one could abandon the practices of hearing and
chanting and practise raganuga-bhakti by remembrance
alone. For this, Hemalata Thakurani ensured that
Rapa Kaviraja was expelled from the Gaudiya Vaisnava

iv



community. Since that time, Gaudiya Vaisnavas have
known him as an atibadi, a person from one of the eleven
unauthorized sahajiya communities that concoct their
own method of devotional service.

Fortunately, Srila Cakravarti Thakura was present
at this time, and he refuted Rapa Kaviraja's false
conclusions in his Sarartha-darsini commentary on the
Third Canto of Srimad-Bhagavatam. Srila Cakravart
proved unequivocally that qualified householder
descendants of an dcarya may act as dcarya. He said that
it is unlawful and contrary to the statements of scripture
for unfit descendants of acarya families to adopt the title
‘GosvamT’ out of greed for disciples and wealth.

Householder disciples in the line of Sri Nityananda
Prabhu’s son Virabhadra and descendants of the rejected
sons of Sri Advaita Acarya award and accept the title
‘GosvamT’, an action considered improper by Vaisnava
dacaryas. Although Srila Cakravarti Thakura acted as
an dcarya, in order to instruct the foolish and unfit
descendants of acarya families of modern times, he
personally never used the title ‘Gosvamt'.

Protecting the Honour of the
Gaudiya Vaisnava Sampradaya Through
Srila Baladeva Vidyabhiisana
When Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura became
very old, he spent most of his time in a semi-conscious
state, deeply absorbed in bhajana. During that time, a



debate broke out in Jaipur between the Gaudiya Vaisnavas
and other Vaisnavas who supported the doctrine of
svakiyavada, or the Lord’s pastimes of wedded love.

The Vaisnavas from the antagonistic camp had led
King Jaya Singh II of Jaipur to believe that the worship of
Srimati Radhika with Sri Govindadeva is not supported
by the scriptures. Their contention was that Srimati
Radhika’s name is neither mentioned in the Srimad-
Bhagavatam nor in the Visnu Purana, and that She was
never married to Sr1 Krsna according to Vedic injunctions.

The antagonistic Vaisnavas further objected that
the Gaudiya Vaisnavas did not belong to a recognized
sampradaya, or line of disciplic succession. From time
immemorial, there have been four Vaisnava sampradayas:
(1) the Sri sampradaya (disciplic succession headed by
Laksmi-devi, the goddess of fortune), (2) the Brahma
sampradaya (the disciplic succession headed by Lord
Brahma), (3) the Rudra sampradaya (the disciplic
succession headed by Lord Siva) and (4) the Sanaka
(Kumara) sampradaya (the disciplic succession headed
by Sanaka-kumara, the eldest of the four sons of Brahma).

In this age of Kali, the principal acaryas of these four
sampradayas are, respectively, (1) Sri Ramanuja, (2) Sri
Madhva, (3) Sri Visnusvami and (4) Sri Nimbaditya. The
antagonistic Vaisnavas said that Gaudiya Vaisnavas were
outside these four sampradayas and therefore without pure
lineage. Further, they argued that because Gaudiya Vaisnavas
did not have their own commentary on Brahma-sitra (also

vi



known as Vedanta-siitra, the philosophical treatise written
by Vyasadeva, which consists of succinct aphorisms that
embody the essential meaning of the Upanisads) they could
not be regarded as a genuine Vaisnava sect belonging to any
genuine disciplic succession.

Maharaja Jaya Singh knew that the prominent
Gaudiya Vaisnava acaryas of Vrndavana were followers
of Srila Rpa Gosvami, and he invited them to Jaipur to
take up the challenge of the Sri Ramanuja Vaisnavas. Srila
Cakravarti Thakura was very old at the time and fully
absorbed in the transcendental bliss of bhajana, so he
sent his student Srila Baladeva Vidyabhtisana to address
the Jaipur assembly. Gaudiya Vaisnava vedanta-dacarya
Sri Baladeva Vidyabhiisana, the crown of the assembly
of learned scholars and the greatest among exalted
teachers of Vedanta, left for Jaipur, accompanied by Srila
Cakravarti Thakura’s disciple St1 Krsnadeva.

The caste gosvamis had forgotten their own connection
with the Madhva sampradaya and disrespected the Gaudiya
Vaisnavas’' doctrinal view, saying it has no connection with
Vedanta. This caused considerable disturbance to the true
Gaudiya Vaisnavas. Srila Baladeva Vidyabhtisana, however,
used irrefutable logic combined with powerful scriptural
evidence to prove the Gaudiya sampradaya to be a pure
Vaisnava sampradaya in the line of St Madhvacarya, called
the Sri Brahma-Madhva-Gaudiya-Vaisnava sampradaya.
Srila Jiva Gosvami, Srila Kavi Karnapiira and other previous
acaryas also accepted this as fact. The Gaudiya Vaisnavas

vii



accept Srimad-Bhagavatam as the natural commentary
on Vedanta-sutra. For this reason, no one in the Gaudiya
Vaisnava sampradaya had written a separate commentary
on Vedanta-sitra.

The name of Srimati Radhika, the personification
of the pleasure-giving potency (hladini-sakti) and the
eternal beloved of Sri Krsna, is mentioned in various
Puranas. Srimati Radhika is referred in a very concealed
and mystical manner in various places throughout
Srimad-Bhagavatam, particularly the Tenth Canto in
connection with descriptions of the Lord’s Vrndavana
pastimes. Only rasika and bhavuka devotees conversant
with the conclusions of the scriptures can understand
this confidential mystery.

In the learned assembly in Jaipur, Srila Baladeva
Vidyabhusana refuted the arguments and doubts of
the opposing party, and they were silenced by his
presentation. He established that the Gaudiya Vaisnavas
are in the disciplic succession of Sri Madhvacarya. Despite
his victory, however, the contesting party did not accept
the Gaudiya sampradaya to be of pure Vaisnava lineage,
because the Gaudiyas had no commentary on Vedanta-
siitra. Srila Baladeva Vidyabhiisana therefore composed
the famous Gaudiya commentary, Sri Govinda-bhasya.
Once again, the worship of Sri Sri Radha-Govinda
commenced in the temple of Sri Govindadeva, and the
validity of the Sri Brahma-Madhva-Gaudiya sampradaya
was firmly established.

viii



It was only on the authority of Srila Visvanatha
Cakravarti Thakura that Sri Baladeva Vidyabhiisana
composed Sri Govinda-bhasya and proved the connection
of Gaudiya Vaisnavas with the Madhva sampradaya.
There is no scope for any doubt in this regard. This
accomplishment of Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura,
performed on behalf of the sampradaya, will remain
inscribed in golden letters in the annals of Gaudiya
Vaisnavism.

Attainment of the Meaning of the Kama-gayatri
by the Mercy of Srimati Radhika
Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura has described
a special event in Mantrartha-dipika, a book personally
compiled by him. Once, while studying and teaching Sri
Caitanya-caritamrta, he came upon a verse describing the
meaning of the kama-gayatri-mantra:

kama-gayatri-mantra-riipa,  haya krsnera svariipa,
sardha-cabbisa aksara tara haya
se aksara ‘candra’ haya,  krsne kari’ udaya,
trijagat kaila kamamaya

Sri Caitanya-caritamrta (Madhya-lila 21.125)

The kama-gayatri is identical with Sri Krsna. In
this king of mantras, there are twenty-four-and-a-
half syllables, and each syllable is a full moon. This
aggregate of moons causes the moon of Sri Krsna to
rise and fills the three worlds with prema.



This verse establishes that the kama-gayatri is
composed of twenty-four-and-a-half syllables, but despite
deep deliberation, Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura
could not ascertain which syllable in the mantra was the
half-syllable. He scrutinized grammar books, Puranas,
Tantras, scriptures dealing with drama and rhetoric and
other great texts. Among the vowel and consonant groups
of Sri Harinamamrta-vyakarana, the Sanskrit grammar
methodology of Sri Jiva Gosvami, he found mention of
only fifty letters. He also studied the arrangement of letters
(matrka) in texts such as Matrkanyasa, and in the Radhika-
sahasra-nama-stotra in the Brhan-naradiya Purana, he
found that Vrndavanesvarl Srimati Radhika is also called
Pancasad-varna-rapini, one whose form is composed of
fifty syllables. In all the literatures he studied, however, he
found mention of only fifty vowels and consonants. There
was no mention of any half-syllable.

Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura’s doubt increased.
He wondered whether Srila Krsnadasa Kaviraja Gosvami
had made a mistake in his writing. Of course this could
not have been possible, as Srila Kaviraja is omniscient and
therefore free from material defects such as falling into
illusion or error.

If the fragmented letter ‘¢ (the final letter of the
kama-gayatri) were taken as the half-syllable, then Srila
Krsnadasa Kaviraja Gosvami would be guilty of the fault
of disorder, for in Sri Caitanya-caritamrta (Madhya-lila
21.126-8) he has given the following description:



sakhi he! krsna-mukha—dvija-raja-raja
krsna-vapu-simhasane,  vasi’ rajya-sasane,
kare sange candrera samaja

dui ganda sucikkana,  jini’ mani-sudarpana,
sei dui purna-candra jani

lalata astami-indu, tahate candana-bindu,
sei eka puirna-candra mani

kara-nakha-candera hata,  vamsira upara kare nata,
tara gita muralira tana
pada nakha candra-gana, tale kare nartana,
yara dhvani nipurera gana

In these lines, Srila Krsnadasa Kaviraja Gosvami
describes Sri Krsna’s face as the first full moon; His cheeks
are two full moons; the dot of sandalwood on the upper
portion of His forehead is the fourth full moon; and just
below this is the moon of the eighth day (astami), in other
words, a half-moon. According to this description, the
fifth syllable is a half-syllable. Yet if the fragmented ‘¢, the
final letter in the kama-gayatri mantra, is seen to be a half-
syllable, then the fifth syllable cannot be seen as such.

Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura was in a profound
dilemma because he could not decipher the mysterious
half-syllable. He concluded that if the syllables would
not reveal themselves, he would be unable to behold the
worshipful deity of the mantra. He decided that if he could
not obtain the audience of the revered deity of the mantra,

xi



it would be better to die. Thinking this way, he set out at
night to the banks of Radha-kunda to give up his life.

After the second division of the night had passed, Sri
Cakravarti Thakura fell into light sleep when the daughter
of Vrsabhanu Maharaja, Srimati Radhika, appeared
before him. “O Visvanatha, O Hari-vallabha,” She said
affectionately, “do not lament. What Srila Krsnadasa
Kaviraja has written is the absolute truth. By My grace,
he knows all the inner sentiments of My heart. Have no
doubt about his statements. The kama-gayatri is a mantra
to worship My dearly beloved and Me, and We become
revealed to the devotees through the syllables of this
mantra. No one can know Us without My kindness. The
half-syllable is described in the book Varna-agama-bhasvat.
It was after consulting this text that Sri Krsnadasa Kaviraja
determined the actual identity of the kama-gayatri. Study
this book and broadcast its meaning for the benefit of all
faithful people.”

When he heard this instruction from Vrsabhanu-
nandini Srimati Radhika Herself, Srila Cakravarti Thakura
arose, calling out in great lamentation, “O Radha, O
Radha!” After regaining composure, he proceeded to
carry out Srimati Radhika’s order.

According to Srimati Radhika’s indication, the letter
‘ya’ preceding ‘vi’ in the mantra is considered a half-
syllable, and all the other syllables are full syllables, or
full moons.

xii



Thus, by Srimati Radhika’s mercy, Srila Visvanatha
Cakravarti Thakura became acquainted with the deep
meaning of the mantra. He attained the direct audience
of his worshipful deity, and in his internal, perfected
spiritual body (siddha-deha), he was able to participate
in the Lord’s eternal pastimes as His loving associate. He
established the deity of Sri Gokulananda on the bank of
Radha-kunda, and while residing there, he experienced
the sweetness (madhurya) of the eternal pastimes of Sri
Vrndavana. It was at this time that he wrote his Sukha-
varttini commentary on Srila Kavi Karnaptra’'s Ananda-
vrndavana-campii and stated therein:

radha-parastira-kutira-vartinah
praptavya-vrndavana-cakravartinah

ananda-campu-vivrti-pravartinah
santo-gatir me sumahda-nivartinah

I, Cakravarti, completely leave aside all other things
and only desire to attain Sr1 Vrndavana. Residing in
a simple hut on the bank of Sri Radha-kunda, the
topmost place of Sr1 Radha’s pastimes, 1 write this
commentary on Ananda-vrndavana-campii.

In his old age, Srila Cakravarti Thakura spent
most of his time in either a fully internal state or in a
semi-conscious state, deeply absorbed in bhajana. His
principal disciple, Sr1 Baladeva Vidyabhtisana, took over
the responsibility of teaching the scriptures.

xiil



Re-establishing the Doctrine of Parakiya

When a slight decline in the influence of the six
Gosvamis in Sri Vrndavana took place, a controversy
arose around the doctrine of wedded love (svakiyavada)
versus the doctrine of paramour love (parakiyavada).
To dispel misconceptions regarding svakiyavada, Srila
Cakravarti Thakura wrote Rdaga-vartma-candrika and
Gopi-premamrta, both of which are replete with scriptural
philosophical conclusions. Thereafter, in his Ananda-
candrika commentary on the verse laghutvam atra yat
proktam, of Ujjvala-nilamani (1.21), he showed that the
theory of svakiyavada was fallacious, and established
the conception of parakiya with scriptural evidence and
irrefutable arguments. Further, in his Sarartha-darsini
commentary on Srimad-Bhagavatam, he gave strong
support to parakiya-bhava.

Once, certain scholars opposed the conclusions of
Srila Cakravarti Thakura on worship in the mood of
parakiya. When he defeated them with superior erudition
and sound reasoning, they resolved out of envy to kill
him. They knew that Sri Cakravarti Thakura would
circumambulate Sri Vrndavana early each morning, so
they hid in a dark, dense grove and waited for him to
walk by. As his adversaries watched him approach, he
suddenly disappeared, and in his place, a beautiful young
girl of Vraja appeared, picking flowers with her friends.

The scholars asked that girl, “O lali (young girl),
just a moment ago a great personality was coming this

Xiv



way. Where has he gone?” The girl replied, “I saw him,
but I do not know where he has gone.” The sight of her
astonishing beauty, sidelong glances, graceful manner
and gentle smile captivated the assembly of scholars. All
the impurities in their minds were removed and their
hearts melted. They asked the girl who she was, and
she replied, “I am a maidservant of my mistress, Srimati
Radhika. She is presently at Her in-laws’ house at Yavata.
She has sent me here to pick flowers.” Having spoken
thus, the girl disappeared, and in her place the scholars
saw Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura once again.
The scholars fell at his feet and prayed for forgiveness,
and Srila Cakravarti Thakura forgave them all. There are
many such astonishing occurrences in the life of Srila
Cakravarti Thakura. In this way, Srila Cakravarti Thakura
refuted the theory of svakiyavada and established the
truth of pure parakiya — an achievement of great import
for the Gaudiya Vaisnavas.

Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura not only
protected the integrity of the Sri Gaudiya Vaisnava
dharma, but he also re-established its influence in Sri
Vrndavana. Anyone who evaluates this accomplishment
will be struck with wonder at his uncommon genius.
Gaudiya Vaisnava dacaryas have composed the following
verse in praise of his extraordinary work:

visvasya natha riipo ’sau bhakti-vartma-pradarsanat
bhakta-cakre varttitatvat cakravartty akhyaya bhavat

XV



He is known by the name Vi$vanatha, lord of the
universe, because he indicates and illuminates the
path of bhakti; and he is known as Cakravarti because
he always remains within the assembly of pure
devotees (Suddha-bhakta-cakra). Therefore, his name
is Visvanatha Cakravarti.

In about 1754 in Vrndavana, on the fifth day of
the bright fortnight in the month of Magha (January-
February), when Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura was
approximately one hundred years old, he left this material
world, deeply absorbed in internal consciousness. His
samadhi stands today next to the temple of Sr1 Sri Radha-
Gokulananda in Sri Dhama Vrndavana.

The Glories and Legacy of
Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura

Following in the footsteps of Srila Rapa Gosvami,
Srila Cakravarti Thakura composed an abundance of
transcendental literature on bhakti, thereby establishing in
this world the innermost desire of Sriman Mahaprabhu’s
heart. He also refuted faulty siddhanta opposing genuine
ripanuga conceptions, and is thus revered in the
Gaudiya Vaisnava society as an illustrious dcarya and an
authoritative, self-realized soul. He is renowned as a great
transcendental philosopher, a poet and a rasika devotee.

The Vaisnava poet Krsna dasa has written the
following lines in the conclusion of his translation of
Srila Cakravarti Thakura’s Madhurya-kadambin:

Xvi



madhurya-kadambini-grantha jagata kaila dhanya
cakravarti-mukhe vakta apani $ri-krsna-caitanya

Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura has blessed the
whole world by writing Madhurya-kadambini. In
reality, Sri Krsna Caitanya Mahaprabhu has spoken
this work through the mouth of Srila Cakravarti
Thakura.

keha kahena-cakravarti sri-ripera avatara
kathina ye tattva sarala karite pracara

Some say Srila Cakravarti Thakura is an incarnation
of Srila Rapa Gosvami. He is expert in the art of
describing complex truths in a way that is easy to
understand.

ohe guna-nidhi sri-visvanatha cakravarti
ki janiba tomara guna muni midha-mati

O ocean of mercy, Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura,
I am a foolish person, so how can I understand your
qualities? (Therefore, kindly reveal your transcendental
qualities within my heart. This is my prayer at your
lotus feet.)

Few Gaudiya Vaisnava dcaryas have written as many

books as Srila Cakravarti Thakura. The following adage
regarding three of his books is popular among Vaisnavas
to this day: “kirana-bindu-kana, ei tina niye vaisnavapana —
having attained a proper understanding of these three books,

xXvii



Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana, Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu-bindu and
Bhagavatamrta-kana, one can claim to be a Vaisnava.”

Below is a list of his books, commentaries and prayers,
which comprise a storehouse of incomparable wealth of
Gaudiya Vaisnava devotional literature:

(1) Vraja-riti-cintamani
(2) Sri Camatkara-candrika
(3) Sri Prema-samputa (khanda-kavyam)
(4) Gitavali
(5) Subodhini (commentary on Alankara-kaustubha)
(6) Ananda-candrika (commentary on Ujjvala-nilamani)
(7) commentary on Sr1 Gopala-tapani
(8) Stavamrta-lahari, which includes:

(a) Sr1 Guru-tattva-astakam

(b) Mantra-datr-gurorastakam

(¢) Parama-gurorastakam

(d) Paratpara-gurorastakam

(e) Parama-paratpara-gurorastakam

(f) Sri Lokanathastakam

(g) Sr1 Sacinandanastakam

(h) Sri Svarapa-caritamrtam

(i) Sri Svapna-vilasamrtam

(j) Sri Gopaladevastakam

(k) Sri Madana-mohanastakam

(1) Sri Govindastakam

(m) Sri Gopinathastakam

(n) Sri Gokulanandastakam

(o) Svayam-bhagavattastakam

xviii



(p) Sri Radha-kundastakam
(q) Jaganmohanastakam
(r) Anuragavalli
(s) Sr1 Vrndadevyastakam
(t) Sri Radhika-dhyanamrtam
(u) Sri Rapa-cintamanih
(v) Sri Nandisvarastakam
(w) Sr1 Vindavanastakam
(x) Sri Govardhanastakam
(y) Sri Sankalpa-kalpadrumah
(z) Sri Nikuiija-keli-virudavali (virutkavya)
(aa) Surata-kathamrtam (aryasatakam)
(bb) Sri Syama-kundastakam
(9) Sri Krsna-bhavanamrtam Mahakavyam
(10) Bhagavatamrta-kana
(11) Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana
(12) Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu-bindu
(13) Raga-vartma-candrika
(14) Aisvarya-kadambini (unavailable)
(15) Madhurya-kadambini
(16) commentary on Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu
(17) commentary on Ananda-vrndavana-campii
(18) commentary on Dana-keli-kaumudi
(19) commentary on Sr1 Lalita-madhava-nataka
(20) commentary on Sri Caitanya-caritamrta (incomplete)
(21) commentary on Sri Brahma-sambhita
(22) Sarartha-varsini commentary on Srimad Bhagavad-gita
(23) Sarartha-darsini commentary on Srimad—Bhdgavatam

Xix



My most worshipful spiritual master, om visnupada
astottara-sata Sri Srimad Bhakti Prajnana Kesava Gosvami
Mabharaja, is the protector of the Gaudiya sampradaya and
the founder-acarya of the Sri Gaudiya Vedanta Samiti
and the mathas under its jurisdiction. He is the lion- like
spiritual preceptor who guides others by his own example
(acarya-kesari). Apart from composing his own books, he
has republished the books of Srila Bhaktivinoda Thakura
and other previous dcaryas in the Bengali language.
Today, by his hearty desire, encouragement and causeless
mercy, the authentic translations of books such as Jaiva-
dharma, Sri Caitanya-Siksamrta, Sri Siksastaka and other
important works are being translated and printed in
Hindi, the national language of India.

The current president and acarya of our Sri Gaudiya
Vedanta Samiti, my worshipful godbrother parivrajaka-
dacarya-varya Sri Srimad Bhaktivedanta Vamana Gosvami
Maharaja, is deeply attached to transcendental knowledge
and is a very dear internal associate of our spiritual
master. It is my prayer that being merciful to me, he
places this book, Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana, which was
very dear to Sri Srila Gurudeva, into his lotus hands, thus
fulfilling the desire of Sri Gurudeva’s heart. That is my
prayer to his lotus feet.

I have full faith that those devotees who are thirsty for
devotion, especially those who are sadhakas of raganuga-
bhakti eager to attain vraja-rasa, will receive this book
with great reverence. Faithful people who study this

XX



book will attain the qualification to enter the wealth of
prema of Sr1 Caitanya Mahaprabhu.

Finally, may the condensed form of Bhagavan’s
compassion, my most worshipful $ri srila gurupada-
padma, rain his mercy upon us, so that we may attain
even more of that service which fulfils his innermost
desire. This is my humble prayer at his lotus feet, which
bestow prema.

Praying for a particle of mercy
of Sri Hari, Guru and the Vaisnavas

Humble and insignificant,
Tridandi-bhiksu Sr1 Bhaktivedanta Narayana

Aksaya-trtiya

507 Gaurabda
1115 Bharatiyabda
25 April, 1993

XXi






EDITOR’S PREFACE

We offer our humble pranama millions of times at the
lotus feet of our most dear and revered Srila Gurudeva,
nitya-lila-pravista om visnupada Sri Stimad Bhaktivedanta
Narayana Gosvami Maharaja, who has translated and
written a commentary on Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti
Thakura’s Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana for the auspiciousness
of this world.

In his translation of this invaluable work, Sr Srimad
Bhaktivedanta Narayana Gosvami Maharaja has written
elaborate footnotes to clarify the terminology used
herein. Since these notes are vital to the understanding
of particular terms, they have been inserted in boxes
within the text, beneath the paragraph in which the
terms appear. We have chosen this method of footnote
presentation because we feel it best facilitates the reader’s
full grasp of these terms as they are used in the text.

The two parenthetical paragraphs on pages 22 and
34 are by Sri Srimad Bhaktivedanta Narayana Gosvami
Maharaja. The preamble and commentary on Sri Svapna-
vilasamrtastakam are also by him. Any insertions by the
English editors are clearly marked by square brackets.

The reader will be happy to note that we have included
in the index an abbreviated glossary of Sanskrit terms. Words

xxiii



that are easily definable have been translated. When a word
pertains to a particular category, that category is given.

We humbly pray at Srila Gurudeva’s lotus feet that by
his mercy, we will one day embrace the wondrous facts
contained within this invaluable book with our whole
heart and make them the sole treasure of our life.

Aspiring to serve
Sri Guru and the Vaisnavas

The Publishing Team

Original Translation: B. V. Damodara Maharaja

Translation Fidelity Checks: B. V. Visnu-daivata Maharaja (and Sanskrit
transliteration), Gaurardja dasa, Yasodanandana dasa (Yashwant Kiran
Kachhua), Radha dasi (Brisbane)

Translation Consultants — Amala-krsna dasa, Santi dasi

Sanskrit Edit — Radhika dasi (Uzbekistan)

English Edit — Vaijayanti-mala dasi, Malati dasi, Vicitri dasi, Manjarl dasi
Proofreading — Sant1 dast, Sulata dasi, Sanatana dasa

Cover Design — Kunja-kalika dasi

Layout — Janaki dasi

Layout Consultants — Ananta-krsna dasa, Kunja-kalika dasi
Index-glossary — Janaki dasi

Reader Feedback — Pandita dasi

Project Coordinator — Vaijayanti-mala dasi

Acknowledgements — B. V. Tirtha Maharaja, Akhilesa dasa, Taruna-
krsna dasa (Houston), Sundara-gopala dasa (England), Janaki dasi
(India), Anita dasi

XXiv



nitya-lila-pravista om visnupada astottara-Sata
SRI SRIMAD
BHAKTIVEDANTA NARAYANA GOSVAMI MAHARAJA



nitya-lila-pravista om visnupada astottara-Sata
SRI SRIMAD
BHAKTIVEDANTA VAMANA GOSVAMI MAHARAJA



nitya-lila-pravista om visnupada astottara-Sata
SRI SRIMAD
BHAKTIVEDANTA SVAMI MAHARAJA




nitya-lila-pravista om visnupada astottara-Sata
SRI SRIMAD
BHAKTI PRAJNANA KESAVA GOSVAMI MAHARAJA



nitya-lila-pravista om visnupada astottara-Sata
SRI SRIMAD
BHAKTISIDDHANTA SARASVATI THAKURA PRABHUPADA



The Crest Jewel of Sri Gaudiya Vaisnava Acaryas

maha-mahopadhyaya

SRILA VISVANATHA CAKRAVARTI THAKURA










NAYAKA-BHEDA
~ Different Types of Heroes ~

athojjvala-rasah | tatra ndyaka-cidamanih $ri-kysnah |
prathamam gokula-mathura-dvarakasu kramena purnatamah
purnatarah purna iti trividhah | dhirodattah dhira-lalitah
dhiroddhatah dhira-santah iti pratyekam catur-vidhah |
tatra raghunathavat gambhiro vinayi yatharha-sarva-jana-
sammana-karity-adi-gunavan dhirodattah | kandarpavat
preyasi-vaso niscinto nava-tarunyo vidagdho dhira-lalitah |
bhimasenavat uddhata atma-slagha-rosa-kaitavadi-guna-
yukto dhiroddhatah | yudhisthiravat dharmiko jitendriyah
sastra-darsi dhira-santah |

punas ca paty-upapatitvena pratyekam sa dvi-vidhah | evam
punas ca anukilo daksinah satho dhrsta iti pratyekarm catur-
vidhah | ekasyam eva nayikayam anuragi anukilah | sarvatra
samo daksinah | saksat priyar vakti parokse apriyam karoti
yah sa sathah | anya-kanta-sambhoga-cihnadi-yukto ’pi
nirbhayah mithya-vadi yah sa dhrstah | evam san-navati-
vidha nayaka-bhedah |11|



Kirana-kifjjalka-vrtti
~ A Saffron Ray of Lotus Pollen ~

namah om visnu-padaya gaurapresthaya bhutale
$ri srimad bhaktiprajinana kesava iti namine

atimartya caritraya svasritanarca paline
jivaduhkhe sadattarya srinama-prema dayine

visvasya nathariipo ‘sau bhaktivartma-pradarsanat
bhakta-cakre varttitatvat cakravarttyakhyayabhavet

vancha-kalpatarubhyas ca krpa-sindhubhya eva ca
patitanam pavanebhyo vaisnavebhyo namo namah

$ri-caitanya-mano-’bhistam sthapitam yena bhii-tale
svayam riipah kada mahyam dadati sva-padantikam

namo maha-vadanyaya krsna-prema-pradaya te
krsnaya krsna-caitanya-namne gaura-tvise namah

I offer repeated prostrated obeisances unto the lotus
feet of the best of the spiritual preceptors in the disciplic
succession of Srila Rapa Gosvami, nitya-lila-pravista
om visnupada astottara-sata Sr1 Srimad Bhakti Prajiiana
Kesava Gosvami Maharaja. I also fall at the feet of all
spiritual preceptors in the disciplic succession of Srila
Rapa Gosvami, Sr1 St Gauranga Gandharvika-Giridhari
and Sr1 Sr1 Radha-Vinoda-bihari. While praying for Their
causeless mercy and blessings, this fallen, wretched
and insignificant person presents Kirana-kifijalka-vrtti,



the essence of Sri Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura’s
commentary on Sri Riipa Gosvami’s Ujjvala-nilamani.

Sr1 Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura is the best
among the followers of Srila Riapa Gosvami and the
foremost of those who give spiritual instructions. After
describing a drop (bindu) of the ocean of the nectar of
devotional service in his Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu-bindu,
Sri Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura is herein embarking
upon a description of ujjvala-rasa, the supremely radiant
mellow of amorous love between Krsna and His beloved
sweethearts, especially Srimati Radhika. In ujjvala-
bhakti-rasa (the nectar of service in the brilliant amorous
mellow), Sri Krsna alone is the crest jewel of all heroes,
or ndyakas.

The crest jewel of all heroes (nayaka-cidamani) Sri
Krsna is present in Gokula, Mathura and Dvaraka. In
Dvaraka, Sri Krsna is the complete hero (piirna nayaka), in
Mathura, He is the more complete hero (purnatara nayaka),
and in Gokula, He is the most complete hero (piirnatama
nayaka). Sri Krsna alone is these three types of nayakas.

Each of these three heroes is divided into four types:
dhirodatta, dhira-lalita, dhiroddhata and dhira-santa.

The dhirodatta hero is grave, polite and appropriately
respectful to all in accordance with their positions. He
also has many other excellent qualities. An example of



a dhirodatta-nayaka is Bhagavan Sri Ramacandra. The
dhira-lalita-nayaka, such as Kamadeva, or Cupid, is ever
youthful, carefree and controlled by his beloveds’ prema.
He is rasika, charming and dexterous. The dhiroddhata-
nayaka, such as Bhimasena, is aggressive, tempestuous,
boastful and expert at cheating others. The dhira-santa-
nayaka is peaceful, religious, sense controlled and expert
in scriptural knowledge. An example is Yudhisthira
Maharaja.

These dhira-nayakas are further divided into two
kinds: pati' and upapati?.

1 A pati (husband) accepts the hand of a maiden
according to Vedic rituals, with the brahmanas and
fire sacrifice as witnesses.

2 An upapati (male paramour) transgresses all religious
principles due to his attraction for a parakiya-ramani
(a heroine who is another’s wife), and he is the shelter
of her love.

The scriptures and material society view the upapati
and parakiya-ndyika with much disgust and abhorrence.
This consideration, however, only applies to mundane
heroes; it is not applicable to Sr1 Krsna, because Sri
Krsna Himself is the controller, or regulator, of all
religion and irreligion and the original fountainhead
of all incarnations of Bhagavan. Srimati Radhika is
His constitutional pleasure potency (svariipa-bhiita-
hladini-sakti), or transcendental potency (para-sakti).
The other gopis are Srimati Radhika’s direct and non-

4



different expansions (kaya-vyitha), manifestations
(prakasa) or partial manifestations (amsa-svaripa).
No impropriety can exist in the completely pure and
loving exchanges between Bhagavan Sri Krsna and
His own internal potencies.

Each of the four dhira-nayakas is subdivided into four
kinds. The anukiila-nayaka remains attached to only one
heroine (nayika). The daksina-nayaka is equally attached
to all of his beloveds. The satha-ndyaka, a deceitful
cheater, speaks very sweetly to his beloved but behind her
back performs unchaste acts. The dhrsta-nayaka is a liar
and fearlessly appears before his beloved, his body bearing
obvious signs of love sports with another beloved.

NAYIKA-VIBHAGA'

~ Divisions of Heroines ~

1 Sri Rapa Gosvamis Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu
elaborately describes neutrality (santa), servitorship
(dasya), friendship (sakhya) and parental affection
(vatsalya). Madhurya-rasa, however, is only briefly
described, as a detailed description would not be useful
for the general class of devotees. In his supplementary
book to Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu — Ujjvala-nilamani —

5



Sri Ripa Gosvami has given a detailed description
of madhurya-rasa and the associates and servitors in
madhurya-rasa. This Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana provides
the essence of that scripture in brief.

In Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura’s Bhakti-
rasamrta-sindhu-bindu, conjugal affection (priyata-rati)
has been described as the permanent emotion (sthayi-
bhava) of ujjvala-rasa [madhurya-rasa]. The love for
Sr1 Krsna that manifests in the hearts of His beloveds,
wherein they develop the conception ‘Sri Krsna is
our very life and soul, is called priyatd-rati. It is only
Sri Krsna’s beloveds who are the repository (asraya-
alambana) of priyata-rati.

Sri Krsna is nava-kiSora-natavara, an ever-
fresh youth and an expert dancer. He is endowed
with all kinds of the above-mentioned qualities [of
the nayakas] in full, and He is the object (visaya-
alambana) of this ujjvala-rasa. This priyata-rati is
inspired by hearing about His sweet names, forms,
qualities and pastimes, which are uddipana-vibhava,
or the stimuli that kindles love for Krsna in the heart.

The purport is that the crest jewel of all heroes, Sri
Krsna, is the object (visaya-alambana) of this ujjvala-
rasa; Sri Radha and other beloveds are receptacles
(asraya-alambana) of this rasa; and the names,
qualities, forms, moon etc., which are the causes of
stimulating spiritual ecstasy [between Sri Krsna and
His beloveds], are all uddipana-vibhava.



atha asraya-alambana nayikah | prathamam sviya parakiya
iti dvi-vidhah | katyayani-vrata-paranarm kanyanam madhye
ya gandharvena vivahitah tah sviyah | tad-anya dhanyadayah
kanyah parakiya eva | sri-radhadyas tu praudhah parakiya
eva | kiyantyah gokule sviya api pitradi-Sankaya parakiya
eva | dvarakayarm rukminyadyah sviya eva |

tatas ca mugdha madhya pragalbha iti trividhah | madhya
mana-samaye dhira-madhya adhira-madhya dhiradhira-
madhya iti trividhah | vakrokti-pavitra-bhartsana-karini ya
sa dhira-madhya | rosatah kathora-bhartsana-karini ya sa
adhira-madhya | misrita-vakya ya sa dhiradhira-madhya sri-
radha | tatra pragalbhapi dhira-pragalbha adhira-pragalbha
dhiradhira-pragalbha ceti trividha | tatra nija-rosa-gopana-
para surate udasind ya sa dhira-pragalbha palika candravali
bhadra ca | nisthura-tarjanena karnotpalena padmena
ya krsnam tadayati sa adhira-pragalbha syamala | rosa-
sangopanam krtva kincit tarjanam karoti ya sa dhiradhira-
pragalbha mangala | mugdhatirosena mauna-matra-para
eka-vidhaiva evam trividha madhya pragalbha trividha
mugdha eka-vidha iti saptadha | sviya-parakiya-bhedena
caturdasa-vidha | kanya ca mugdhaivaika-vidha iti panca-
dasa-vidha nayika bhavantiti |

atha asta-nayikah—abhisarika, vasaka-sajja, virahotkanthita,
vipralabdha, khandita, kalahantarita, prosita-bhartrka,
svadhina-bhartrka | abhisarayati kysnam svayam vabhisarati
ya sa abhisarika | kuija-mandire surata-Sayydsanam



malya-tambiladikam madanotsuka karoti ya sa vasaka-
sajja | krsna-vilambe sati tena virahenotkanthyate ya sa
virahotkanthita | sanketam krtva yadi na yaty eva krsnas
tada vipralabdha | pratar agatam anya-kanta-sambhoga-
cihna-yuktam krsnam rosena pasyati ya sa khandita |
manante pascat-tapam karoti ya sa kalahantarita | krsnasya
mathura-gamane sati ya duhkharta sa prosita-bhartrka |
suratante vesady-artham ya krsnam ajiapayati sa svadhina-
bhartrka | evam pafnicadasanam asta-gunitatvena vimsaty-
uttara-satani | punas cottama-madhyama-kanisthatvena
sasty-uttarani trini satani |

nayika-bhedanam tasam vraja-sundarinam madhye kascin
nitya-siddhah sri-radha-candravaly-adayah | kascit sadhana-
siddhah | tatra kascit muni-pairvah kascit sruti-parvah kascid
devya iti jiieyah |2l

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

The nayikas (heroines) are first divided into two
types: svakiya' and parakiya®.

Among the young unmarried gopis of Vraja, the gopa-
kanyas®> who observed katyayani-vrata and who were
married to Krsna according to the gandharva ritual (a
simple exchange of garlands) are in the svakiya division.
Apart from them, all other gopa-kanyas, such as Dhanya,
are parakiya.



1 Svakiya — This is a woman whose hand is accepted
by her husband in marriage, with the brahmanas and
sacrificial fire as witnesses, in accordance with Vedic
custom. She is totally devoted to obeying the instructions
of her husband and never deviates from the religious
principles of a virtuous wife (pati-vrata-dharma).

2 Parakiya — A woman who neglects worldly
and celestial dharma and disregards the regulative
principles of the institution of marriage (vivaha-vidhi),
surrendering herself to a paramour in great eagerness,
is known as parakiya.

3 Kanya - Unmarried, shy young girls who are
maintained by their mothers and fathers and who play
with their confidantes without any fear or hesitation
are known as kanyas. They possess qualities suitable
for a mugdha-nayika (innocent and captivated
heroine). They are also known as kanyaka.

The praudha' beloveds of Sri Krsna, such as Srimati
Radhika, are certainly parakiya. Apart from them, some
of the young girls (kisoris) in Gokula, despite being
svakiya*, are indeed in the category of parakiya because
they fear their parents, seniors, friends and relatives [in
regard to their freely meeting with Krsna]. The queens
in Dvaraka, such as Rukmini and Satyabhama, are all
svaklya, or married to Krsna.



1 Praudha — These girls of Vraja, even though married
to young cowherd men, still cherish a strong desire to
unite intimately with Sri Krsna. They have yet to give
birth to any children. These girls of Vraja are called
parodha, or praudha.

[* Editors: The following is from Sr1 Srimad
Bhaktivedanta Narayana Gosvami Maharaja’s Hindi
translation and commentary of Srila Ripa Gosvamr's
Ujjvala-nilamani (3.16):

“This may raise a doubt as to how some of these
damsels of Vraja can be considered svakiya, or married.
The qualities of parakiya-nayikas, which include
concealed desire (prachhanna-kamukata), inhibition
due to social censorship (nivaranatd) and being
rarely able to meet with Krsna (durlabhatva) are not
found in svakiya-nayikas. [But all vraja-kisoris exhibit
these parakiya qualities,] so how can these kiSoris be
considered svakiya when they reside in Vraja?

“Srila Ripa Gosvami has reconciled this for
us. The Vraja damsels who were accepted by Krsna
according to the Gandharva system of marriage, in
which the nayaka and nayika are married simply by
exchanging flower garlands, are essentially known as
svakiya, yet there is no clear indication or revelation
that they have actually married Sri Krsna. For this
reason, they have concealed desire, inhibition and
a limitation in regard to seeing and speaking with
Krsna, which are the qualities of parakiya.”]

10



Next, each of the svakiya- and parakiya-nayikas is
mentioned. They are of three types: mugdha', madhya*
and pragalbha’.

1 Mugdha — Heroines who are endowed with ever-
fresh youth, who are experienced in matters of
love, who have vama-bhava — an unsubmissive, or
left wing, disposition, a contrariness in loving affairs —
and who are controlled by their girlfriends are called
mugdha. They are extremely shy in matters of love,
and they secretly endeavour in a beautiful manner
for amorous union. Even if the hero is an offender,
the mugdha heroines only glance at him with tearful
eyes, do not exhibit their mana (sulkiness), and do
not speak anything unpleasant to him.

2 Madhya — The madhya heroine possesses ever-
fresh youthfulness, a slightly impudent nature and
equal degrees of amorous passion and shyness.
During her mana (jealous anger), she is sometimes
gentle and easily pacified (komala), and at other
times, she exhibits a harsh mentality (karkasa). It is
her nature to be sometimes sober (dhira), sometimes
restless (adhira), and sometimes a mixture of both

(dhiradhira).

3 Pragalbha — This heroine possesses ever fresh
youthfulness, is infatuated with passion and is
extremely eager for amorous enjoyment.

11



In their display of jealous anger (mana), madhya-
nayikas are of three kinds: dhira-madhya, adhira-madhya
and dhiradhira-madhya. The heroine who by indirect
speech gravely admonishes the hero is called dhira-
madhya. The heroine who due to anger speaks cruel
words to the hero is called adhira-madhya. The heroine
who chastises the hero with a combination of soft and
harsh language is dhiradhira-madhya. Srimati Radhika’s
nature is in the category of dhiradhira-madhya. She is
superior to all others in this category.

The above mentioned pragalbha-nayikas are divided
into three kinds: dhira-pragalbha, adhira-pragalbha and
dhiradhira-pragalbha. The heroines who conceal their
anger and display indifference to Krsna’s embraces are
called dhira-pragalbha. In Vraja, Candravali, Palika and
Bhadra are examples of dhira-pragalbha-nayikas. The
adhira-pragalbha-nayika brutally chastises Sri Krsna and
hits Him with the flowers decorating her ears and with
other such objects. Syamala Sakhi is an adhira-pragalbha
heroine in Vraja. The dhiradhira-pragalbha-nayikas
conceal their anger and reprimand the hero mildly.
Mangala Sakhi is such a heroine.

There is only one type of mugdha, or innocent heroine.
She expresses excessive anger merely by remaining silent.

In this way, there are seven types of heroines: three
types of madhya, three types of pragalbha, and one type
of mugdha. These seven groups are divided into svakiya
[married by Gandharva ritual only] and parakiya, giving

12



fourteen groups. Also, there is another group called

kanyaka, or unmarried girls, for a total of fifteen types
of nayikas.

Eight Types of Heroines

There are eight types of heroines, depending on the

condition and situation they are in:

oY)

)

3

4

5)

Abhisarika — This heroine makes Sri Krsna travel to
meet her at the place of rendezvous, and she also
travels there.

Vasaka-sajja — With the desire of meeting her lover,
this heroine beautifies the bower, bed and sitting
places with various types of decorations. She also
prepares tambula (betel-leaf for chewing) and flower
garlands.

Virahotkanthita — When Sri Krsna delays in arriving
at the rendezvous, this heroine feels eagerness due
to excessive separation.

Vipralabdha — When Sri Krsna does not show up at
the rendezvous, even after fixing the time and place
of the tryst by a signal or hint, the heroine at that
time is called vipralabdha.

Khandita — The heroine is known as a khandita-nayika
or manavati when she becomes full of anger when her
nayaka, Sri Krsna, finally appears during the early
morning hours bearing the signs of amorous pastimes
with another nayika.

13



(6) Kalahantarita—The heroine who becomes remorseful
when her jealous anger (mana) is pacified is known
as a kalahantarita-nayika.

(7) Prosita-bhartrka — This heroine is drowned in sorrow
in separation from Sri Krsna when He leaves for
Mathura.

(8) Svadhina-bhartrka — Having engaged in amorous
sports, the svadhina-bhartrka-nayika orders her
hero, Sr1 Krsna, who is completely subjugated by
her, to perform tasks such as decorating her.

The fifteen divisions of heroines previously discussed
are subdivided into these eight types, to make a total of
one hundred and twenty varieties. Each of these one
hundred and twenty is further subdivided into three
kinds: uttama', madhyama?* and kanistha?®. Therefore, the
different categories of nayikas total three hundred and
sixty.

According to the gradation of their prema, each
heroine is in either one of three sub-divisions, uttama,
madhyama and kanistha:

1 Uttama — Uttama-ndyikas can completely abandon
all other endeavoursin order to bestow just momentary
happiness on their beloved. They will not manifest an
iota of jealousy even upon being mistreated by the
hero. Rather, their hearts are torn asunder if they hear
that the hero is distressed, even if it is a false rumour.

14



2 Madhyama — The heroines who become upset
upon hearing of the hero’s unhappiness are known as
madhyama-nayikas.

3 Kanistha — The heroines who anticipate many
obstacles in meeting with the hero are known as
kanistha-nayikas.

Among these varieties of vraja-gopis, some are
eternally perfected associates (nitya-siddha) such as
Radha and Candravali, and some are sadhana-siddhas,
those who have attained perfection through spiritual
practice.! Among these sadhana-siddhas, some in their
previous lives were sages (munis), and some were
personified Vedas (Srutis). Others were demigodesses
(devis)?.

1 Parakiya-nayikas are of three types: (1) those who
are eternally perfect (nitya-siddha), (2) those who
became perfect by the practice of sadhana (sadhana-
siddha) and (3) demigoddesses (devis). The sadhana-
siddha heroines are of two varieties: yauthiki and
ayauthiki.

Yauthiki — Those who in previous lifetimes
performed sadhana with like-minded sadhakas
within a particular group (yiitha), and after attaining
perfection, took birth as gopis, are known as yauthiki-
sadhana-siddha. They are of two types: (1) those who

15



were saintly persons (muni-cari) in their previous lives
and (2) those who were personified Vedic scriptures
(Sruti-cari).

The Padma Purana describes that many saintly
persons who lived in the Dandakaranya forest
collectively worshipped Gopala and achieved
perfection by Lord Ramacandra’s grace. They
subsequently obtained the bodies of gopis by taking
birth in Vraja. They are known as yauthiki-muni-cari
gopis. Several intelligent Upanisads, who possessed
acute discernment, became wonderstruck upon seeing
the unparalleled good fortune of the gopis. They
faithfully performed severe austerities and took birth
in Vraja as gopis, endowed with the wealth of prema.
They are called sruti-cari- or upanisad-cari-gopis.
They achieved perfection by collectively performing
austerities and thereby attaining the forms of gopis.
They are therefore called yauthiki-sadhana-siddha.

Ayauthiki — Those faithful persons who in their
previous lives fervently yearned to attain the moods
of the gopis, and who, having attained perfection
(siddhi) due to their performance of raganuga-
bhajana-sadhana, took birth as gopis either alone or
in the company of two or three others, are called
ayauthiki-sadhana-siddha. They are of two types:
pracina (ancient) and navina (recent).

The pracina (ancient) yauthikis attained the
Lord’s abode a long time ago, along with the eternally
perfected gopis.

16



The navina-gopis (new cowherd damsels) first
took many births as human beings, demigods and
gandharvas. After that, they took birth within Vraja-
mandala in the species of human beings or deer.

2 Devis — When Sri Krsna’s partial expansions
appear among the forms of the demigods, the partial
expansions of His eternal female associates (nitya-
kantas) also descend in the form of demigoddesses
(devis). When Sri Krsna descends to Vraja, these
demigoddesses appear as gopis. They come to be
known as the priya-sakhis of Sri Krsna's eternal
beloveds (nitya-priya-gopis), of whom they are parts,
or amsas. In other words, they became the priya-
sakhis of their own sources (amsinis).

NAYIKA-SVABHAVA

~ The Natures of Heroines ~

atha svabhavah | kascit prakharah syamala-mangaladayah |
kascin madhyah sri-radhika-pali-prabhrtayah | kascin
mrdviti khyatas candravaly-adayah | atha sapaksah suhrt-
paksah tatastha-paksa vipaksa iti bheda-catustayam syat |
sri-radhayah sva-paksah lalita-visakhadih, suhrt-paksah
syamala yuthesvari tatastha-paksah bhadra, pratipaksas
candravali | tatra kascid vamah kascid daksinah syuh |

17



srimati radhika vama madhya nila-vastra rakta-vastra ca
lalita prakhara sikhi-pinicha-vasana | visakha vama madhya
taravali-vasana | indurekha vama prakhara aruna-vastra |
rangadevi-sudevyau vame prakhare rakta-vastre ca | sarva
eva gaura-varndah | campakalata vama madhya nila-vastra |
citra daksina mrdvi nila-vasana | tungavidya daksina
prakhara sukla-vastra ca | syamala vamya-daksinya-yukta
prakhara rakta-vastra | bhadra daksina mrdvi citra-vasana |
candravali daksina mrdvi nila-vastra | asyah sakhi padma
daksina prakhara | saibya daksina mrdvi | sarva eva rakta-
vastrah ||3||

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

Among the previously mentioned types of gopis, some
are prakhara' by nature, like Syamala and Mangala; some
are madhya?, such as Sri Radhika and Pali; and some are
mrdvi3, like Candravali.

1 Prakhara — These heroines use very harsh language
out of arrogance. None can refute their harsh state-
ments.

2 Madhya — These heroines are neither excessively
harsh nor extremely soft.

3 Mrdvi — These heroines use very gentle language.

The mutual differences between yiithesvaris (group
leaders) are described next. Sr1 Krsna’s beloveds are

18



of four types: (1) sva-paksa — belonging to one’s own
party, (2) suhrt-paksa — belonging to the party that is
favourably disposed to one’s own party, (3) tatastha-
paksa — belonging to the neutral party and (4) vipaksa —
belonging to the rival party.

In relation to Srimati Radhika, Lalita and Visakha
are sva-paksa, meaning they are in Her group. Syamala is
the group leader of those who are suhrt-paksa, meaning
they are favourable to Srimati Radhika. Bhadra Sakhi is
tatastha-paksa, meaning she is neutral towards Srimati
Radhika, and Candravali is prati-paksa or viruddha-paksa
[also known as vipaksa], meaning she is opposed to the
group of Srimati Radhika. Among all of these, some are
vama' by nature (left wing, or unsubmissive), and some
are daksina?* (right wing, or submissive).

1 Vama - Left wing heroines are always eager to
accept honour and are angered when there is any
laxity in this regard. It is difficult for their nayaka
to control them. They behave in a very cunning and
ruthless manner with the hero. In transcendental
literature on the mellows of devotional service (rasa-
sastra), such gopis are called vama nayikas.

2 Daksina — Right wing heroines behave with the
hero in a straightforward manner. They are not very
resolute when exhibiting a sulky mood (mana). Their
speech is shrewd and logical, and they become controlled
by the hero’s praises.

19



Srimati Radhika is vama (left wing) and madhya
(moderate). Sometimes She wears a blue skirt and some-
times a red one; at times a blue veil and at other times a
red one. She is the most beloved of all Sri Krsna’s gopis,
the most exalted of all saktis (potencies), the embodiment
of the most exalted state of mahdabhava and non-different
from Sr1 Krsna’s own life.

Sri Lalita is prakhara (harsh) and is the most prominent
of Srimati Radhika’s sakhis, or girlfriends. She wears a dress
as stunning as the tail feathers of a peacock. Sri Visakha-
devi is vama and madhya and wears a star-studded dress.
She is equal to Srimati Radhika in age, qualities and bodily
features. Indulekha dresses in sunrise-coloured cloth. She
is vama (left wing) and prakhara. Both Rangadevi and
Sudevi are also vama and prakhara nayikas, and they wear
scarlet. All of these nayikas possess golden complexions.
Campakalata is vama and madhya and dresses in blue.
Citra is daksina and mrdvi (soft) and also wears blue.
Tungavidya is daksina and prakhara and wears white.

All - Lalita, Visakha, Indulekha, Campakalata, Citra,
Tungavidya, Rangadevi and Sudevi — who are in Srimati
Radhika’s personal party (sva-paksa), are known as Her
asta-sakhis. Even though they are group leaders in their
own right, when they are near Srimat Radhika, they
abandon this conception and serve the Divine Couple,
Sri Sri Radha-Krsna. They are also called parama-
prestha-sakhis.

Syamala can be either vama or daksina. She is prakhara
and dresses in scarlet. Bhadra is daksina and mrdvi and

20



wears cloth of many different colours. Candravali is daksina
and mrdvi and wears blue. Her two chief sakhis are Padma
and Saibya. Padma is daksina and prakhara, while Saibya is
daksina and mrdvi. Both of them dress in scarlet.

DUTI-BHEDA
~ Different Types of Messengers ~

atha duti dvi-vidha, svayam duti apta-duti ca | tatrapta-diti
ca trividhah, amitartha nisrstartha patra-harini ca | vakyam
vind ingitenaiva ya dautyarm karoti sa amitartha | ya ajiaya
samastam karyam karoti bharam vahati ca sa nisystartha |
ya patrena karyam karoti sadhayati ca sa patra-harini | tah
Silpa-karini daivajia lingini paricarika dhatreyi vanadevi
sakhi cety adayah | vraje vira vrnda vamsi ca krsnasya
duti-trayam | pragalbha-vacana vira vinda ca priya-vadini,
sarva-karya-sadhika vamsi ||4/|

Kirana-kifjjalka-vrtti

In the amorous mellow ($rngara-rasa, or madhura-
rasa), there are two types of messengers, or ditis':
svayam-diti and apta-duti. The apta-duti is of three types:
amitartha, nisrstartha and patra-harini.

21



1 A dati is defined as a sakhi who takes a message
from the heroine to the hero, or vice versa. Svayam-
diiti is the heroine herself, when she indicates to the
hero the location of the meeting place. An apta-diti is
a follower who conveys the message.

An amitartha-diti acts as a messenger, although a verbal
message is not conveyed to her. She simply comprehends
an indication. A nisrstartha-diti performs all services upon
receiving a command and personally shoulders the total
responsibility of arranging the meeting between Sri Radha
and Sri Krsna. A patra-harini is a messenger who carries
letters and removes obstructions in the meeting of the
hero and heroine.

These messengers are artisans (Silpakarini), fortune
tellers (daivajna), ascetics (lingini), servants (paricarika),
nurses (dhatrey1), forest goddesses (vana-devi), girlfriends
(sakhi) and others.

(Messengers who are expert in all types of craftsman-
ship and who paint beautiful pictures are called Silpakarini,
or artisans. Female messengers who are expert in making
calculations using astrology are called daivajiia, fortune
tellers. Those messengers who, like Purnamasi, wear the
cloth of renunciation are called lingini, ascetics. Sakhis
such as Lavanga Manjari and Bhanumati Maiijari are
called paricarika, servants, or assistants. Vrnda-devi, the
presiding goddess of Vrndavana, is known as a vana-devi,
forest goddess. According to the necessity of the time, all
sakhis act as messengers.)

22



In Vraja, Sri Krsna has three famous messengers:
Vira, Vrnda and Vars$i. Vira is pragalbha-vacana (a harsh
speaker), Vrnda is priya-vadini (one who speaks sweetly),
and Varnsi, Sri Krsna’s flute, is sarva-karya-sadhika (one
who accomplishes everything).

SAKHI-BHEDA
~ Different Types of Sakhis ~

atha sakhi panca-vidha | sakhi, nitya-sakhi, prana-sakhi,
priya-sakhi, parama-prestha-sakhi | asam madhye kacit
sama-sneha kacid asama-sneha | ya krsne snehadhika sa
sakhi | vrnda, kundalata, vidya, dhanistha, kusumika tatha
kamada namatreyi sakhi-bhava-visesa-bhak ||

ya radhikayam snehadhika sa nitya-sakhi |

nitya-sakhyas tu kastiiri manojia mani-manjari |
sindiira candanavati kaumudi madiradayah ||

tatra mukhya ya sakhi snehadhika sa prana-sakhi ukta |
jivita-sakhyas tu tulasi-kelikandali-kadambarisasimukhi
candrarekhapriyamvadamadonmadamadhumati-vasanti-
kalabhasini-ratnavali-malati-karpura-latikadayah |

eta vrndavanesvaryam prayah sariipyam agatah |

malati candra-latika guna-cuda varangada |
madhavi candrika prema-maijari tanu-madhyama |

23



kandarpa-sundarityadyah koti-sankhya mrgi-drsah ||
priya-sakhyah |

tatra mukhya ya sa parama-prestha-sakhi |

lalita ca visakha ca citra campaka-vallika |
rangadevi sudevi ca tungavidyendu-rekhika ||

yady apy etah sama-snehas tathapi sri-radhayam paksa-
patam kurvanti ||5||

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

There are five different types of sakhis: (1) sakhi, (2)
nitya-sakhi, (3) prana-sakhi, (4) priya-sakhi and (5) parama-
prestha-sakhi. Of these, some possess equal affection for
both Sr1 Radha and Sr1 Krsna (sama-sneha), while others
are partial to either Sri Radha or Sri Krsna (visama-sneha).

Sakhis [the first category above] have more affection
for Sri Krsna. Examples are Vrnda, Kundalata, Vidhya,
Dhanistha, Kusumika, Kamada and Atrey1.

Those sakhis with more affection for Srimati Radhika
are called nitya-sakhis. They include Kasturl, Manojia, Mani
Manjari, Sindara, Candanavati, Kaumudi and Madira.

The most prominent nitya-sakhis are knowns as prana-
sakhis. Examples are Tulasi, Keli-kandali, Kadambari,
Sasimukhi, Candralekha, Priyambada, Madonmada,
Madhumati, Vasanti, Kalabhasini, Ratnavali, Malati and
Karpuralatika. All of these gopis are equal in beauty to
Vrndavanesvari Srimati Radhika.

24



Vraja damsels such as Malati, Candralatika,
Gunachuda, Varangada, Madhavi, Candrika, Prema
Manjari, Tanumadhyama and Kandarpa-sundari are ten
million in number. They are all examples of priya-sakhis.

Among all of these sakhis, the most prominent are
the parama-prestha-sakhis. They are Lalita, Visakha,
Citra, Campakalata, Rangadevi, Sudevi, Tungavidya
and Indulekha. Even though these gopis are equally
affectionate (sama-sneha) to both Sri Radha and Sri
Krsna, still, they are partial toward Srimati Radhika.

V AYO-BHEDA
~ Different Age Groups ~

atha vayah | vayah-sandhih navya-yauvanam vyakta-
yauvanam purna-yauvanam ceti | kalavaty-adayo vayah-
sandhau sthitah | dhanyadayo navya-yauvane sthitah | $ri-
radhadayas tu vyakta-yauvane sthitah | candravaly-adayah
purna-yauvane sthitah | padmadyah purna-yauvane sthita
ity alambana-vibhavah 16||

Kirana-kifjjalka-vrtti

The Vraja gopis fall into four age groups: (1) vayah-
sandhi — the cusp of childhood and youth, (2) navya-
yauvana — newly blossomed youth, (3) vyakta-yauvana —

25



ripening youth and (4) purna-yauvana — fully blossomed
youth. The juncture between pauganda (childhood) and
yauvana (youth) is the stage known as vayah-sandhi.
It is also known as prathama-kaisora, the first stage of
adolescence.

Nayikas such as Kalavati are situated in this stage
of vayah-sandhi. Gopis such as Dhanya are endowed
with newly blossomed youth, or navya-yauvana. Srimati
Radhika and others are endowed with ripening youth
(vyakta-yauvana), while gopis such as Candravali and
Padma are in full youth (parna-yauvana).

UDDIPANA-VIBHAVA

~ Stimulants of Love for Sri Krsna ~

atha uddipana-vibhavah guna-nama-tandava-venu-vadya-
go-dohana-vibhusana-gita-carana-cihnanga-saurabhya-
nirmalya-varha-gunjavatamsa-krsna-megha-candra-
darsanadi-bhedad bahu-vidhah ||7|

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

Within madhura-rasa, there are many stimulants
(uddipana-vibhava) that excite the mutual love between
Sri Krsna and His beloveds. Examples of uddipana-vibhava

26



are qualities and names, energetic dancing (tandava-
nrtya), flute playing, milking the cows, singing,
footprints, bodily fragrance, discarded garlands or flower
offerings, peacock feathers, necklaces of guiija berries,
ear ornaments, dark rain-clouds and sight of the moon.
Other examples of uddipana-vibhava are the Yamuna
river and the groves on her bank, autumn and spring
seasons, birds and deer, the singing of cuckoo birds,
the humming of bumblebees, the sounds of ornaments,
cow-herding sticks, the sounds of bugles, Vrndavana,
Govardhana, and kadamba and tamala trees.

ANUBHAVA
~ Signs of Ecstasy ~

atha anubhavah | bhavah havah hela sobha kantih diptir
madhuryam pragalbhata audaryam dhairyam lila vilaso
vicchitir vibhramah kilakificitam mottayitam kuttamitam
vivwokam lalitan vikrtam iti vimsaty-alankarah | tatra
nirvikaratmake citte bhavah prathama-vikriya | tiryag-
griva-bhri-netradi-vikasa-sicyo havah | kuca-sphurana-
pulakadi-nivi-vasa-skhalanadi-sucya hela | riapa-bhogadyair
anga-vibhiusanam Sobha | sobhaiva yauvanodreke kantih |
kantir eva desa-kaladi-visista diptih | nrtyadi-srama-
janita-gatra-saithilyam madhuryam | sambhoga-vaiparityam

27



pragalbhata | rose ’pi vinaya-vyanjanam audaryam | duhkha-
sambhavanayam api premni nistha dhairyam | kanta-
cestanukaranam lila | priya-sange sati mukhadinam
tatkalika-praphullata vilasah | alpa-matra-kalpa-dharane
pi Sobha vicchittih | abhisaradav atisambhramena hara-
malyadi-sthana-viparyayo vibhramah | sri-radha-krsnayor
vartma-rodhanadau

garvabhilasa-rudita-smitasuya-bhaya-krudha |
sankari-karanam harsady ucyate kilakificitam ||

kanta-varta-sravane pulakadibhir —abhilasasya prakatyam
mottayitam | adhara-khandana-stanakarsanadau anande
'pi vyatha-prakatanam kuttamitarm | varnchite ’pi vastuni
garvenanadaro vivvokah | bhri-bhangya anga-bhangya
ca hastena ca bhramara-vidravanadi-cestitam lalitam |
lajjadibhir yan nija-karyar nocyate kintu cestaya vyajyate
tad vikrtam | iti vimsaty-alankarah | jiatasydapy ajnavat
prccha maugdhyam | priyasyagre bhramaradikam drstva
bhayam cakitam | iti dvayam adhikam ||8||

Deliberation on Anubhava
Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

There are many types of anubhavas (actions that
display, or reveal, the emotions situated within the heart).
Among them are bhava, hava, hela, sobha, kanti, dipti,
madhurya, pragalbhata, audarya, dhairya, lila, vilasa, vicchitti,

28



vibhrama, kila-kificita, mottayita, kuttamita, vivvoka, lalita
and vikrta. These twenty anubhdvas are called alankara,
or ornaments.

The first transformation that occurs within the mind
that has not yet been transformed is called bhava.

The bhava that is revealed through actions such as
bending the neck, glancing from the corners of the eyes
and arching the eyebrows is known as hava (gesture).

When the breasts quiver or throb, the hair of the
body stands on end, the girdle around the waist slips
loose and the garments become displaced, the anubhava
is known as hela.

The ornamentation of bodily limbs arising from the
beauty of form (riipa) and signs of love sports are known
as Sobha.

Beauty of the body at the very cusp of youth is known
as kanti. When kanti is highly intensified through the
influence of factors such as time and place, it is known
as dipti (of brilliant lustre). When there is laxness in
the body due to the fatigue of dancing, it is known as
madhurya.

Viparita-sambhoga, amorous enjoyment in which the
female lover, or nayika, plays a dominant role, is known
as pragalbhata (boldness).

An expression of humility at the time of indignant
anger is known as audarya.

Presence of resolute determination in prema, despite the
possibility of attaining unhappiness, is known as dhairya.

29



Imitating the activities of one’s beloved hero is
known as lila.

The blossoming of one’s face upon meeting the
beloved hero is known as vilasa.

When even minimal costume and ornamentation
enhance one’s beauty, the anubhava is known as vicchitti.

A heroine’s state of bewilderment in which she may
place a necklace, flower garland and other ornaments in
the wrong places as she hastily prepares for abhisara, a
rendezvous with her beloved, is known as vibhrama.

At the time of Sri Sri Radha-Krsna’s patha-rodha lila
(the pastime in which they block each others’ path),
that condition in which pride, covetousness, weeping,
laughing, jealousy, fear and anger arise simultaneously
because of feelings of exhilaration is known as kila-kificita.

When the desire within the heart of a heroine is
revealed by her bodily hair standing on end upon hearing
the message her beloved has sent, the anubhava is known
as mottayita (the awakening of longing).

A heroine’s feigned expression of anguish, even
though she is delighted at heart when her lover bites
her lips or touches her breasts, is known as kuttamita
(apparent opposition).

Disrespect shown due to excessive pride, even toward
one’s desired object, is known as vivvoka.

The endeavour to drive away a bumblebee by
frowning, flexing the bodily limbs and waving the hands
is known as lalita.

30



When out of intense shyness a heroine does not
reveal her deeds in words but does so by action, the
anubhava is known as vikrta.

These are the twenty anubhavas called alankara.

Apart from these anubhdvas, there are two more:
maugdhya and cakita. To inquire about a subject matter
while feigning ignorance of it is known as maugdhya. To
be afraid of things like bumblebees in the presence of
one’s male lover is known as cakita (timidity).

atha anye anubhavah | nivy-uttariya-dhammillya-sramsanam
gatra-motanar jrmbha ghranasya phullatvam nisvasadyas
ca te matah ||9||

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

In addition to the abovementioned anubhavas, there
are more: slackening of the lower garments, loosening
of the upper garment, loosening of tied hair and so on,
stretching the body, yawning, flaring the nostrils and
sighing deeply.

31



SATTVIKA

~ Bodily Transformations of Ecstasy ~

atha sattvikah | sveda-stambhadayo ’sta dhumayita-jvalita-
dipta-saddiptah |10I|

Kirana-kifjjalka-vrtti

Next are the eight symptoms of existential ecstatic love.
In madhura-rasa, also, [as in other rasas] these ecstatic
transformations — asta-sattvika-bhavas — manifest. They are
(1) becoming stunned (stambha), (2) perspiring (sveda),
(3) horripilating (romanca), (4) choking of the voice
(svara-bhanga), (5) quivering of the body (kampa), (6) the
complexion changing colour (vaivarna), (7) shedding tears
(asru) and (8) losing external consciousness, or fainting
(pralaya). These asta-sattvika-bhavas manifest gradually
in successive stages: smouldering (dhiimayita), burning
(jvalita), blazing (dipta) and fully blazing (suddipta).

V YABHICARI-BHAVA

~ Transitory Ecstasies ~

atha vyabhicarinah | nirveda-visadadya bhavah ||11]]

32



Kirana-kifjjalka-vrtti

The thirty-three vyabhicari-bhavas (moods that
distinctly move toward the sthayi-bhava) — such as regret
or indifference (nirveda) and despair (visada) — manifest
in a most astonishing manner in madhura-rasa.

BHAVOTPATTI
~ The Awakening of Bhava ~

atra bhavotpattih bhava-sandhih bhava-savalyo bhava-
santir iti dasa-catustayam | bhavotpattih spastartha; bhava-
dvayasya milanam bhava-sandhih; purva-purva-bhavasya
yah para-para-bhavenopamardah sa eva bhava-sabalyari;
bhava-santir bhavasyantardhanam eva ||12||

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

Now, at the stage of bhava there are four different
conditions: bhavotpatti, bhava-sandhi, bhava-sabalya and
bhava-santi.

The awakening of bhava in the heart is called
bhavotpatti. When either two identical bhavas or different
types of bhavas meet together, it is called bhava-sandhi.
When previous bhavas are suppressed by bhavas that
awaken later, it is called bhava-sabalya. The cessation of
a bhava is named bhava-santi.

33



(When inertia resulting from obtaining a desired
object and inertia resulting from encountering an
undesirable result manifest simultaneously, it is an
example of samana-riipa-bhava-sandhi. When happiness
and apprehension awaken at the same time, it is an
example of the conjunction of different bhavas, or bhinna-
riipa-bhava-sandhi.

“O Creator, my mind is extremely eager to embrace
moon-faced Sri Krsna, but why have you created this
sulky mood (mana) which is like deadly poison? You are
to be condemned hundreds of times.” Here, the first bhava
to awaken is eagerness, and later, it is suppressed by a
mood of indignation. This is an example of bhava-sabalya.

Seeing no other way to pacify a gopi absorbed in jealous
anger, Sti Krsna plays His flute. Upon hearing this sweet
sound, the gopt’s mana is pacified. This is an example of
bhava-santi.)

RATI-BHEDA

~ Different Types of Amorous Attraction ~
atha sthayi-bhavah, madhura ratih | sa ca trividha—sadharani,

samarijasa, samartha iti | kubjayam sadharani sadharana-
manivat | patta-mahisisu samanjasa cintamanivat | vrajadevisu

34



samartha kaustubha-manivat | samanya-bhavena sva-sukha-
tat-parya ratih sadharani | krsnasya nijasya ca sukha-tatparya-
ratih patni-bhavamayi samarijasa | kevala-krsna-sukha-
tatparya-ratih parangana-mayi samartha ||13||

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

In ujjvala-rasa, madhura-rati (amorous love) is the
permanent ecstatic emotion, or sthayi-bhava. Madhura-rati
is of three types: sadharani (general), samanjasa (divided)
and samartha (competent).

Sadharani-rati is ordinary rati. This is seen in the
hunchbacked girl Kubja. It is as difficult to attain as
an ordinary jewel. Queens like Sri Rukmini and Sri
Satyabhama possess samaijasa-madhura-rati, which is
likened to a transcendental touchstone. Only the gopis of
Vraja possess samartha-madhura-rati, which is just like the
Kaustubha jewel.

When rati for Krsna is characterized by desiring one’s
personal happiness and is endowed with general, or
ordinary, sentiments, it is known as sadharani-rati. When
rati for Sri Krsna has the feeling that ‘He is my husband
and I am His wife’ and aims to achieve happiness for both
Sri Krsna and oneself, it is known as samaijasa-rati. The
rati of the cowherd girls, which aims at pleasing Sri Krsna
alone and which has the feeling that ‘He is our paramour’,
is known as samartha-rati.

35



SAMARTHA-RATI
~ Affection Capable of Controlling Krsna ~

atha samartha | prathama-dasayam ratir bijavat, prema
iksuvat, sneho rasavat, tato manam gudavat, tatah pranayah
khandavat, tato ragah Sarkaravat, tato ‘nuragah sitavat,
tato mahabhavah sitopalavat |

atha prema | tatra purva-samskarato va sravana-darsanadibhyo
va krsne pritya mano-lagnata ratih | vighna-sambhave ’pi
hrasabhavah prema |

cittasya dravibhava-nidanam snehah | tatra candravaly-adau
tadiyata-bhavena ghrta-snehas ca adara-mayo bhavantara-
misrita eva suraso yatha ghrtam | sri-radhadau madiyata-
bhavena madhu-sneha adara-sunyah svata eva suraso yatha
madhu |

atha manah | snehadhikyena bhadrabhadra-hetuna va rosena
va hetuna vinaiva va kautilyam manah | candravalyadau
daksinyodattah kvacid vamya-gandhodattah sri-radhadau
tu lalitah |

atha pranayah | mano dehendriyair aikya-bhavana-mayo
visrambhah | pranayah sakhyam maitram ca |

atha ragah | candravalyadau nila-ragah sva-lagna-
bhavavaranah | tatraiva syama-rago ’pi prayo bhadradau cira-
sadhya-ripah | sri-radhadau tu manjistha-rago nanyapekso

36



bhavavarana-sunyah | tathaiva syamaladau kusumbha-ragah
sukha-sadhyatvat kincid anyapeksah | patrasyad gunyat sthitih |

atha anuragah | sri-krsnah sadanubhuyate athaca nava
navapurva iva buddhir yato bhavati sah anuragah | tatra
capraniny api janma-lalasa prema-vaicittyam vicchede ’pi
sphurtir ity adi kriyah |

atha mahabhavah | sa eva ridha adhiridha iti dvividhah |
krsnasya sukhe ’pi pidasankaya khinnatvam nimisasyapi
asahisnutadikarn yatra sa riadho mahabhavah | koti
brahmanda-gatam  samasta-sukham  yasya sukhasya
leso ’pi na bhavati samasta-vrscika-sarpadi-damsa-krta-
duhkham api yasya duhkhasya leso na bhavati evambhiite
krsna-samyoga-viyogayoh sukha-duhkhe yato bhavatah
so ’dhiriidho mahabhavah | adhiradhasyaiva modano
madana iti dvau ripau bhavatah | yasya udaye krsnasya
tat preyasinarn maha-ksobhas camatkaro bhavet, suddipta-
sattvika-vikara-darsanat sa modanah | sa tu radhika-
yutha eva bhavati nanyatra | modano ’yam pravislesa-
dasayam mohano bhavet | yasya udaye sati pattamahisi-
ganalingitasyapi $ri-krsnasya miurccha bhavati radha-
viraha-tapena, brahmanda-ksobha-karitvam tirascam api
rodanam ca | prayo virndavanesvaryarih moho ’yam udancati |
mohanasya eva vrtti-bhedo divyomadah | yatra udghurna
citra-jalpadayah premamayyo *vasthah santi | yatrananta
bhavodgamah vanamalayam api irsa, pulindesv api slagha,
tamala-sparsinya malatya bhagya-varnanam ca | esa eva
madanah sarva sresthah $ri-radhayam eva nanyatra ||14||

37



Kirana-kifjjalka-vrtti

After this, the author sequentially explains the stages
of maturity in samartha-rati. Rati, or attraction, is like a
seed and is the initial stage of samartha-rati. Prema, or
pure love, is like sugarcane, and sneha, or deep affection,
is like sugarcane juice. Mana, or vexation in love, is like
jaggery (molasses, or guda); pranaya, or intimacy, is like
crude sugar (khanda); raga, or strong attachment, is
like refined sugar (cini); and anuraga, or profound attach-
ment, is like sugar candy (misr1). Finally, mahabhava, the
highest ecstasy, is like rock candy (sitopala).

Just as sugarcane juice undergoes various stages of
development in refinement, successively known as jaggery
(molasses, guda), crude sugar (khanda), refined sugar
(cin1) and sugar candy (misri), similarly, rati, which is like
the seed, becomes prema, and increases sequentially, from
sneha to mana, pranaya, raga, anuraga and bhava.

Rati — Rati is the absorption of the mind in Krsna due
either to previous impressions (sanskdaras) or to affection
manifesting from hearing about Him, and so forth.

Prema — When rati does not diminish even in the face
of an obstacle, that fully ripened rati becomes worthy of
being known as prema.

Sneha — When prema reaches maturity, it begins to
melt the heart. It is then called sneha. Sneha is of two
types: ghrta-sneha and madhu-sneha. The feeling that
T belong to Krsna’ is called tadiyata-bhava. Such sneha is
known as ghrta-sneha. The ghrta-sneha in Candravali and

38



others, which is characterized by the feeling of belonging
[to Krsna], is imbued with a mood of respect and is lovely
only when mixed with other moods, just as ghee is tasty
when mixed with sugar or other ingredients.

Srimati Radhika and Her sva-paksa sakhis possess
madhu-sneha, which is permeated with madiyata-bhava,
the feeling that ‘Sri Krsna is mine’. The sneha of Srimati
Radhika does not depend on any other bhava. It is
supremely palatable on its own, just as honey is relishable
even without the addition of any other substance. It is
therefore known as madhu-sneha.

Mana — When sneha, upon achieving a higher level
of excellence, causes the Divine Couple to relish a novel
sweetness, itself superficially accepting a mood of feigned
crookedness, it is known as mana. Mdana manifests as a
result of excessive sneha, either due to some appropriate
or even inappropriate cause, or due to the vexation born
from sneha.

Mana is of two types: udatta-mana and lalita-mana.
Udatta-mana is also of two types: daksinyodatta-mana and
vamya-gandhodatta-mana.

When ghrta-sneha becomes extremely profound, that
is, when it has adopted an inexplicable state, externally
manifesting a mood of submission but internally containing
a mood of contrariness, it is called daksinyodatta-mana.

When ghrta-sneha adopts a mood of contrariness by
externally manifesting a slight scent of anger (vamya-
gandha), internally, it is actually completely submissive
(daksinya). It is then called vamya-gandhodatta-mana.

39



Both these types of mana are present in Srimat
Candravali and her sakhis, but rarely do we see the rise of an
unsubmissive mood (vamya-bhdva) in heroines who possess
ghrta-sneha, due to their very soft and simple nature.

Lalita-mana is also of two types: kautilya-lalita-mana
and narma-lalita-mana. When madhu-sneha, due to its
overflowing tendency, takes an extremely sweet and
crooked form, itis then called kautilya-lalita-mdana. Narma-
lalita-mana is full of humour and is exceedingly sweet.
Both types of lalita-mana are seen in Srimati Radhika and
Her sakhis.

Pranaya — When mana attains its most mature, or
exalted, state, it becomes pranaya. Pranaya is the belief — in
the form of a sensation — that one’s body, mind and senses
are one with those of the beloved. It is of two kinds: sakhya
and maitrya.

Raga — When pranaya acquires advanced excellence, it
causes one to perceive as bliss even unhappiness experienced
in relation to Krsna. This stage is called raga. Raga is of two
types: nilima and raktima.

Nilima-raga is of two types: nili-raga and syama-raga.

That raga which is impossible to weaken, which does
not shine excessively on the outside and which conceals
other concomitant bhavas is called nili-raga. This nili-raga
is present in Candravali and her followers. When nili-
raga is perfected after a long time, meaning when it is
perpetually strived for, it is called syama-raga. Syama-raga
is present in Bhadra and gopis following her.

40



Raktima-raga is also of two types: kusumbha and
majistha. Srimati Radhika and the gopis who follow Her
possess maiijistha-raga, which is independent, having no
basis other than itself. It eternally increases and becomes
more and more splendid. Thus concomitant [saficari]
bhavas cannot affect or cover it. Syamala and her followers
possess kusumbha-raga. It is easily attained in the heart
and is somewhat dependent on other rdagas to become
stable. It illuminates the splendour of other ragas and
also strongly manifests its own beauty in the heart. In
particular recipients, kusumbha-raga is found to be stable.

Raga achieves these variegated states in accordance
with the qualities of the recipients possessing it.

Anuraga — When raga attains an even more elevated
position, it appears, even for the most experienced lovers
(the hero and heroine), to be ever-new at every instant, as
if never experienced before. Such raga is called anuraga.
Upon attaining anuraga, one wishes to take birth even
as an inanimate object that is related to Sri Krsna. In
this stage, one experiences feelings of separation from
Sri Krsna even in His presence — a state called prema-
vaicittya — and sees Sr1 Krsna in sphiirti (a vision) in
separation from Him.

Mahabhava — When that same anuraga, in its ultimate
state — yavadasraya-vrtti — manifests the illuminating
condition of svayam-vedya-dasa, it is called mahabhava.

This profound subject matter should be understood
with the help of an example. Srimati Radhika is the

41



shelter (asraya) of anuraga, and Sri Krsna is its object
(visaya). The son of Nanda, Sri Krsna, the embodiment
of the amorous mellow ($mgara), is the ultimate limit
of visaya-tattva, and Srimati Radhika is the ultimate
limit of asraya-tattva. This means that Sri Krsna alone
is the topmost enjoyer (visaya) of anurdaga, and Srimati
Radhika is its ultimate abode (asraya). Anuraga itself is
Her sthayi-bhava. When that anuraga reaches its ultimate
limit, it is called ydavadasraya-vrtti. In that condition it
attains svayam-vedya-dasa, meaning it can only be sensed
by Sri Krsna’s special beloveds who possess it. [Here,
‘special beloveds’ refers only to the Vraja damsels, not the
queens of Dvaraka or any others]. In due course of time,
it is illuminated through the sattvika-bhavas in their fully
blazing condition (suddipta). Anuraga that has reached
this state is known as mahabhava.

Mahabhava is of two types: ridha and adhiridha. In
ridha-mahabhava, one feels dejected due to the anxiety
that Sr1 Krsna is undergoing some inconvenience, even
though He is actually happy. In that condition, any
delay in seeing Him, if for but one moment, becomes
unbearable. In other words, one is unable to tolerate even
an instant, the duration of the blink of an eye, without
seeing Sr1 Krsna.

When adhiriidha-mahabhava awakens in the heart,
the devotee feels as if all the forms of happiness within
billions of universes do not compare with an iota of the
happiness of meeting with Sri Krsna. Conversely, if one

42



were to amass the suffering caused by being bitten by
all the scorpions and snakes of millions of universes,
it would not compare with even a small particle of the
intense suffering felt in separation from Sri Krsna. The
condition in which one experiences this type of happiness
and suffering, respectively, in meeting and in separation
from Sr1 Krsna is called adhiriidha-mahabhava.

Adhiridha-mahabhava is also of two types: mohana
and modana. When modana-mahabhava manifests, even Sri
Krsna and His beloved gopis experience great astonishment
and unrest upon seeing the resultant eight transcendental
transformations manifesting simultaneously in their fully
blazing condition (suddipta-sattvika-vikaras). This modana
is present only in Srimati Radhika’s group, not in others.

Modana experienced during separation is called
mohana. When this mohana-bhava rises in Srimati
Radikha’s heart in Her agony of separation, Sri Krsna,
even if in the embrace of Satyabhama or another Dvaraka
queen, falls unconscious. That bhava, the influence of which
plunges the entire universe into anguish, and which makes
even lower life forms such as birds and beasts cry, is called
mohana-bhava. These are some of the effects of mohana.

Although mohana-mahabhava is awakened within all
the sakhis in Srimati Radhika’s yiitha (group), it is most
awakened in Srimati Radhika. One effect of mohana-
mahabhava is divyonmada' (divine madness), during
which stages of love manifest such as udghiirna* (divine
giddiness) and citra-jalpa® (maddened talks).

43



1 Divyonmada is an indescribable effect of mohana-
bhava. It is a state of extraordinary illusion (in the
form of a sphaurti) that suddenly appears and brings
about astonishment. It manifests in many forms, such
as udghurna (unsteadiness) and citra-jalpa (maddened
talks).

2 Udghiirna refers to various extraordinary and spon-
taneous actions. Examples include Srimati Radhika’s
decorating Herself in an arbour for a meeting with Sri
Krsna while suffering the intense pain of separation
from Him due to His leaving for Mathura (vasaka-
sajja) or Her chastising dark-blue rain clouds because
She feels betrayed and is therefore extremely offended
(khandita).

3 Citra-jalpa (maddened talk) occurs when in a
stage of separation, Srimati Radhika sees some friend
or messenger of Sri Krsna and manifests the anger
concealed within Her heart. There are ten types of
citra-jalpa: (1) prajalpa — denigrating, (2) parijalpa —
exposing, (3) vijalpa — sarcasm, (4) ujjalpa — spite,
(5) saiijalpa — decrying, (6) avajalpa — belittling,
(7) abhijalpa — plaintive remorse, (8) djalpa — expressing
disgust, (9) pratijalpa — self-depreciating hope and
(10) sujalpa — concern. A tasteful description of the
ten types of citra-jalpa is found in Bhramara-gita, in
the Tenth Canto of the Srimad-Bhagavatam.

44



Madana-mahabhava is even superior to the above-
mentioned mohana-bhava and is also more astonishing.
It is the immutable essence of the great potency called
hladini (the transcendental pleasure-giving potency) and
it remains forever present only in Srimati Radhika. This
indescribable and extraordinarily beautiful madanakhya-
mahabhava awakens only at the time of meeting, not in
separation.

In this madanakhya-mahabhava, innumerable varieties of
emotions arise, such as envying even a flower garland, a
desire to take birth as an untouchable Pulinda girl, and
great admiration for a simple malati vine that touches a
tamala tree. This condition is the supreme and unequalled
limit of mahabhdava. This madanakhya-mahabhava is
manifest exclusively in Srimati Radhika; it is does not
manifest even in Her dearest parama-prestha-sakhis, such
as Sri Lalita.

ASRAYA-NIRNAYA
~ Deliberation on the Abodes of Prema ~
athaisam asraya-nirnayah | kubjayam sadharani ratih

prema-paryanta | patta-mahisisu samanjasa-ratih anuraga-
paryanta | tatra satyabhama radhikanusarini laksmana

45



ca | rukmini tu candravali-bhavanusarini; anyas ca |
vrajastha-priya-narma-sakhanam ca anurdaga-paryanta |
vraja-sundarinam tu samartha ratih mahabhava-paryanta,
subaladinam ca | tatrapi adhirudhah radhika-yutha eva
nanyatra | tatrapi mohanah Ssri-radhayam eva; lalita-
visakhayor api | madanas tu radhayam eva ||15||

Kirana-kifjjalka-vrtti

Kubja has sadharani-rati up to the stage of prema. The
samanjasa-rati of the Dvaraka queens extends to the stage
of anuraga. Among them, Satyabhama and Laksmana
bear some resemblance to Srimati Radhika from the
perspective of form, qualities and moods of contrariness.
In the same way, Rukmini and the other queens bear
some resemblance to Candravali in regard to form,
qualities and nature.

The prema of the priya-narma-sakhas (the most
intimate cowherd friends of Krsna) in Vraja reaches up
to the point of anurdaga. The highest point of samartha-
rati in the vraja-gopis, as well as in Sri Krsna’s friends like
Subala, extends to the stage of mahabhava. Adhirudha-
mahabhava is seen only in Srimati Radhika’s group.
Mohana-mahabhava is present in Srimati Radhika, Lalita
and Visakha, but madana-mahabhava is only ever present
in Sr1 Radha.

46



STHAYI-BHAVA

~ Permanent Ecstasy ~

sthayi bhavah | sa eva vipralambhah sambhogas ceti
dvividhah | tatra vipralambhas catur-vidhah—purva-ragah
manah prema-vaicittyarm pravasas ca | anga-sangat purvam
ya utkanthamay1 ratih sa purva-ragah | tatra dasa-dasa |

lalasodvega-jagarya-tanavam jadimatratu |
vaiyagryarm vyadhir unmado moho mrtyur dasa dasa ||

manah dvi-vidhah | sa-hetur nirhetus ca | tatra nirhetukah
svayam eva samyati | sa-hetukasya manasya santih sama-
bheda-kriya-dana-naty-upeksa-rasantaraih (ujjvala-nilamani
15.112) | priya-vakyam sama | nijaisvaryam Sravayitva
tasya ayogyatva-jiapanarin bhedah | vayasyadi-dvara bhaya-
pradarsanarm ca kriya | vastra-malyadinarn pradanam
danam | natir namaskarah | upeksa audasinya-prakatanam |
rasantaram bhaya-kastadi-pradanadi-prastavah | mana-santi-
cihnani asru-smitadayah |

atha prema-vaicittyam | krsna-nikate ’pi anuragadhikyad
viraho yatra bhavati tad eva tat |

atha pravasah | sa dvividhah kificid diura-nistha sudira-
nisthas ca | nityam eva gocaranadyanurodhat kincid dure,
mathuram gate sati sudure | tatra ca dasa-dasa ati-prabala
bhavanti |

47



atha sambhogah | sa ca catur-vidhah | purva-ragante
cadhara-nakha-ksatadinam alpatve sanksipto, manante
asuya-matsaryadi-rosabhasa-misritah sankirnah, kincid-
dura-pravasante sampiirnah spastah, sudura-pravasante
samrddhiman atispastah |

atha  sambhoga-prapaiicah—darsana-sparsana-kathana-
vartma-rodha-vana-vihara-jala-keli-vamsi-caurya-nauka-
khela-dana-lila-lukkayana-lila-madhu-panadayah ananta
eva ||16||

anadhita-vyakaranas carana-pravano harer jano yah syat |
ujjvala-nilamani-kiranas tad-alokdya bhavatu ||

iti maha-mahopadhyaya-sri-visvanatha-cakravarti-viracitah
ujjvala-nilamani-kiranah samaptah ||

Kirana-kifjalka-vrtti

Sthayi-bhava [in ujjvala-rasal is of two types: separation
(vipralambha) and meeting (sambhoga). Separation has four
divisions: purva-raga (attraction prior to meeting), mana
(a mood of indignation), prema-vaicittya (the heartfelt
pangs of separation that the heroine feels, even when she
is very close to the hero) and pravasa (the separation of
the hero and heroine due to their living at a distance from
each other). The attachment that is full of anxious longing
before one has met one’s beloved is called piirva-raga. Ten
different conditions become manifest within purva-raga.

48



They are (1) intense longing (lalasa), (2) anxiety (udvega),
(3) sleeplessness (jagarana), (4) emaciation (krsata),
(5) inertia (jadata), (6) impatience (vyagrata), (7) illness
(vyadhi), (8) madness (unmada), (9) delusion (moha) and
(10) death (mrtyu).

Mana (jealous anger) is of two types: mana with a
cause (sa-hetuka) and mana without a cause (nir-hetuka).
Of the two, mana arising without cause becomes pacified
naturally, while mana arising from some cause is pacified
by sama, bheda, kriya, dana, nati, upeksa and rasantara.

Speaking sweetly is known as sama. Revealing the
unqualified nature of the beloved by exhibiting one’s
own opulences is known as bheda; the sakhas’ or sakhis’
display of fear is known as kriya; offering gifts such as
cloth or garlands is known as dana; offering obeisances
or admitting one’s nature to be dependent is known as
nati; making a show of nonchalance is known as upeksa;
and changing the mood of the beloved by revealing one’s
sorrow, fear and suffering is known as rasantara. Symptoms
such as tearful eyes, awakening, smiling and laughing
indicate that mana has been pacified (mana-santi).

Next, prema-vaicittya is described. In this state,
even when the heroine is in close proximity to her
beloved Sri Krsna, she experiences pangs of separation
from Him (thinking He is not near) due to excessive
affection (anuraga) for Him. This type of separation is
only experienced in meeting. Although as a general rule,
other conditions such as citra-jalpa, divyonmada and

49



udghurna are only felt at the time of separation, still, all
of these may also awaken in meeting when madanakhya-
mahabhava arises.

Pravasa is of two types: kifcid-dira-nistha-pravasa and
sudira-nistha-pravasa. Kincid-diura-nistha-pravasa involves
simply going out of sight; it is experienced every day when
Sr1 Krsna goes a short distance away for cow-grazing. Sr1
Krsna’s going to Mathura is an example of the second type,
sudiira-nistha-pravasa. The aforementioned ten stages of
separation appear at that time, in a most forceful manner.

Meeting (sambhoga) is of four kinds: sanksipta-
sambhoga, sankirna-sambhoga, sampiirna-sambhoga and
samrddhimana-sambhoga. The very brief meeting that
takes place after purva-raga, characterized by biting
the lips and scratching each other with nails, is called
sanksipta-sambhoga. Sankirna-sambhoga takes place
after mana is pacified. It is mixed with some feelings of
indignation characterized by jealousy and displeasure.
An evident meeting that takes place after being separated
by a little distance, or kifcid-dura-nistha-pravasa [such
as Krsna returning from the pasturing grounds], is
called sampurna-sambhoga (complete meeting). A very
apparent meeting that takes place after being separated
by a long distance, or sudiira-pravasa [such as Krsna
returning from a distant place, like Mathura], is called
samrddhimana-sambhoga (a fully flourishing meeting).

There are unlimited amorous pastimes in meeting
(sambhoga), such as beholding each other (darsana),

50



touching (sparsana), talking (kathana), blocking each
others’ way in a solitary place (patha-rodha), performing
pastimes in the forest (vana-vihara), playing in the
water (jala-keli), stealing the flute (vamsi-caurya),
boating pastimes (nauka-khela), playing hide-and-seek
in the kunijas (lukachipi-lila) and drinking honey wine
(madhu-pana).

For those who have not studied [Sanskrit] grammar
but who are otherwise intent on performing $ri hari-
bhajana, this Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana will illuminate
their path.

Thus ends the Kirana-kifijalka-vrtti on
Ujjvala-nilamani-kirana.

51






SVAPNA-VILASAMRTASTAKAM

Eight Verses Describing
Nectarean Pastimes within a Dream

BY SRILA VISVANATHA CAKRAVARTI THAKURA

Preamble

Sri Svaripa Damodara Gosvami, the most intimate
associate of Svayam Bhagavan Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu,
composed the following sloka (in his kadaca, or notes in
verse form):

radha krsna-pranaya-vikrtir hladini saktir asmad
ekatmanav api bhuvi pura deha-bhedam gatau tau

caitanyakhyam prakatam adhuna tad-dvayam caikyam aptam
radha-bhava-dyuti-suvalitam naumi krsna-svaripam

Here, Sri Svaripa Damodara Gosvami describes
Sri Krsna Caitanya Mahaprabhu’s advent and pastimes
in a most confidential manner and reveals the essence of
the faultless conclusions of all scriptures pertaining to
transcendent devotion. In the same manner, the vastly
learned and most venerable Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti
Thakura, the crest jewel of the entire clan of Gaudiya

53



Vaisnava dacaryas of his time, has composed this Svapna-
vilasamrtastakam, which reveals the most confidential
incarnation: Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu, the combined
form of rasaraja Sri Krsna (the emperor of rasa) and
mahabhava Srimati Radhika (the pinnacle of devotion).
In other words, it reveals Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu to be
Sr1 Krsna Himself endowed with the mood and complexion
of Sri Radha. In this astaka, Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti
Thakura conclusively proves that both svariipas — Sri
Sri Radha-Krsna and Sri Gauranga Mahaprabhu — are
simultaneously eternal.

In this verse, Sri Svartipa Damodara Gosvami has
revealed the following siddhanta: “Srimati Radhika is
the very embodiment of the divine pleasure potency
(hladini-sakti) and is a transformation of Sri Krsna’s love,
or pranaya. Because Saktiman (the possessor of potency),
and sakti (His potency) are non-different, Sri Krsna and
Sri Radha are essentially one soul and Their svariipa
(transcendental identity) is non-different. Despite this
truth, in order to taste the nectar of Their sportive pleasure
pastimes, both Sri Radha and Sri Krsna eternally exist
in Their individual svariipas. Now the same Sri Radha
and Sri Krsna have become one and have appeared in the
form of Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu. I offer my repeated
obeisances to Sri Caitanyadeva, who is the form of Sri
Krsna resplendent with the mood and complexion of
Sri Radha.”

54



Here the doubt may arise: “Previously, Sri Radha and
Sri Krsna were one soul, but now they have manifested
in two svariipas by accepting two different bodies. If this
is the case, it means that previously They were one. If
that unified form is only the svariipa of St Krsna, then
Sri Radha is not present in that svariipa.” Such a doubt
may arise from an ordinary, worldly perspective, but it
can never arise from the perspective of transcendence
(aprakrta-tattva). All types of incongruous possibilities
are easily reconciled in the transcendental embodiment
of eternality, knowledge and bliss, Sri Krsna. Thus the
one transcendental form manifesting as two relishes the
rasa of eternal pastimes. This implies that both svarupas
are intrinsically perfect and eternal.

Again, if someone says that both Sri Radha and Sri
Krsna have become one and have now manifested in
the form of Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu, then we have the
same doubts as before: that Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu
did not exist before His current manifestation, or that
Sri Mahaprabhu was the original unified form and Sri
Radha and Krsna have manifested afterwards; They were
not previously present. In this way, many such doubts
may arise.

The Maha-varaha Purana, however, mentions that all
of Bhagavan’s forms (svariipas) are eternal, indestructible
and composed of supreme bliss and complete knowledge.
These svariipas are not born and destroyed like the material
bodies in this world.

55



sarve nityah sasvatas ca dehas tasya paratmanah
hanopadana-rahita naiva prakrti-jia kvacit
paramananda-sandohah jiana-matras-ca sarvatah

Maha-varaha Purana

All the bodies of that Paramatma are eternal and free
from the two activities of ‘rejecting’ and ‘accepting’.
His bodies are not born from material nature, but are
composed of consciousness and are the embodiment
of paramananda.

This scriptural evidence establishes the eternality
of all of Bhagavan’s various svariipas. It also dispels any
doubt that one svariipa came first and another came
later, or that one svariipa is eternal and one is temporary.
With the purpose of firmly establishing these truths,
Srila Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura has composed this
eulogy of eight verses (astaka).

priya! svapne drsta saridina-suvevabra pulinam
yatha vrndaranye natana-patavas tatra bahavah
mrdangadyari vadhyam vividham iha kascid dvija-manih
sa vidyud-gaurangah ksipati jagatim prema-jaladau (1)

Once at the very end of night (nisanta), Srimati
Radhika said to Sri Krsna, “O My beloved, tonight I had a
dream. In that dream, I saw a place with a river that looked
just like the river Yamuna. It encircled that place on all

56



four sides, just as the Yamuna surrounds Vrndavana, and
its sandy banks looked just like Yamuna’s sandy banks
here in Vrndavana. Most of the people there were expert
in dancing and playing mrdangas and other instruments,
just like the residents of Vrndavana. And just as You
and I are here [in Our matchless beauty], there, also,
I saw an incomparably beautiful youth (kisora), the crest
jewel of the twice born. His fair complexion was like a
blaze of lightning. This golden-limbed youth, the best of
the brahmanas, was drowning the whole universe in an
ocean of prema.

Commentary

Here it is seen that Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu’s
pastimes are perceived by Sri Sri Radha-Krsna while They
are performing Their own pastimes. It proves that even
before Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu’s advent, He is present
during Sri Sr1 Radha-Krsna’s pastimes. Hence, all of Sri
Bhagavan’s incarnations and Their pastimes are eternal.
By this, it is established that both svariipas — that of Sri
Sri Radha-Krsna and that of Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu,
who is effulgent with the complexion and moods of Sri
Radha — are eternal.

kadacit krsneti pralapati rudan karhicid asau
kva radhe! ha heti $vasiti patati projjhati dhrtim
nataty ullasena kvacid api gunaih svaih pranayibhis
trnadi brahmantam jagad atitarar rodayati sah (2)

57



Gauranga-sundara, that beautiful golden-limbed
youth, was sometimes weeping and loudly calling out,
“Ha Krsna! Ha Krsna!” He was lamenting most piteously,
a continuous flow of tears pouring from His eyes, and
His voice was choked. Exhaling deeply, He sighed,
“O Radhe! Where are You?” Sometimes He fell upon
the earth and sometimes He became extremely restless.
Sometimes He danced in bliss, sometimes He conversed
madly with His loving associates, and sometimes He fell
unconscious. His behaviour caused all the residents in
the entire universe — from lowly blades of grass to the
residents of Brahmloka — to weep bitterly.

tato buddhir bhranta mama samajani preksya kim aho!
bhavet so ’yam kantah kim ayam aham evasmi na parah

aham cet kva preyan mama sa kila cet kvaham iti cet
bhramo bhityo bhityan abhavad atha nidram gatavati (3)

When 1 witnessed this most astonishing behaviour,
My intelligence became bewildered. Upon seeing Him
utter My name in this manner, saying, “O Radhe, where
are You?” I began to contemplate, “Is this golden-limbed
youth none other than the most beloved Lord of My life,
Sri Krsna? If this is so, then where am 1? Then, upon
hearing Him lament, ‘O Krsna, where are You?’ I again
thought this brahmana to be none other than Myself.
But if I am this brahmana, where is the Lord of My life,
Sri Madhava?” In this way, 1 was continually bewildered
until finally I fell asleep.

58



priye! drstva tas tah kutukini! maya darsita-cari
ramesadya murtir na khalu bhavati vismayam agat

katham vipro vismapayitum asakat tvam tava kathar
tatha bhrantim dhatte sa hi bhavati ko hanta! kim idam (4)

Having heard Srimati Radhika’s account of Her
dream, Sri Krsna said, “O My beloved, I have shown
You My unlimited forms such as Anantasayl Narayana,
but You never once became astonished like now. Why
have You become wonderstruck upon seeing the form of
this brahmana? O most curious girl, why has Your heart
become bewildered? This is most astonishing! Who is
this golden limbed brahmana?”

Commentary

Here, Sr1 Krsna is indicating a previous pastime in
which He and Sri Radha were sitting together in a dense
forest bower in Vrndavana, engaging in loving talks.
Sri Radha had asked Him, “O Madhava, I am developing
a great desire to see the forms of both Sri Narayana and
Sri Rama. Please show Them to Me now.” Hearing Sri
Radha earnestly implore Him in this way, Sri Krsna
revealed those forms to Her. The deity, Sesayi Narayana,
is still present in Vraja today.

Another day, in the course of Their intimate talks,
Srimati Radhika said, “Priyatama (My dearest one), the
way women expertly recognize a man’s state of mind and
understand the bliss in his heart is not possible for men
to do in relation to women; men cannot comprehend
womens’ minds.

59



Sri Krsna replied, “Dearest, generally that is true but not
for Me. In another form, I realize Your feelings.”

Srimati Radhika protested, “You are lying!”

Sri Krsna firmly responded, “I never lie.”

Then, Sri Krsna revealed His form as Sri Gauranga in
Srimati Radhika’s dream.

iti procya prestharm ksanam atha paramrsya ramano
hasann-akuta-jiiarih vyanudad atha tam kaustubha-manim
tatha diptim tene sapadi sa yatha drstam iva tad
vilasanam laksyam sthira-cara-ganaih sarvam abhavat (5)

Having spoken these joking words to Srimati Radhika,
Sri Krsna thought for a moment and smiling, slightly
twirled His Kaustubha jewel. The jewel began to flash,
revealing the same vision that Sr1 Radha had in Her dream,
along with all moving and non-moving entities and also
signs of Radha and Krsna’s amorous enjoyment (vildsa).

vibhavyatha proce priyatama maya jiiatam akhilam
tavakitam yat tvarii smitam atanuthds tattvam asi sah

sphutarih yan navadir yad abhimatir atrapy aham iti
sphuranti me tasmad aham api sa evety anumime (6)

By the power of the glowing Kaustubha jewel, Srimati
Radhika had a vision in Her waking state of what She had
previously witnessed in Her dream. She began to marvel,

60



“Aho! My Prananatha (the Lord of My life), is limitlessly
clever.” She pondered this for some time and then said,
“O My beloved, now I understand Your intention. You,
personally, are none other than that best of golden-
complexioned brahmanas 1 saw in My dream; Your mild
smile is declaring that You are He. This identity [personality]
is within You, but You have not clearly revealed this to
Me before. My own self-identification with this golden-
limbed Gauranga is manifesting in My body as well. Since
We both identify Ourselves with Him, I feel that You and I
have combined in the form of Gauranga.”

yad apy asmakinar rati-padam idarin kaustubha-manim
pradipyatraivadidrsad akhila-jivan api bhavan

sva-saktyavirbhitya svam akhila-vilasam pratijanam
nigadya premabdhau punar api tadahasyasi jagat (7)

“O My beloved, having illuminated Your Kaustubha
jewel, You have time and again revealed the place of Our
loving pastimes. It seems that You will appear along with
Your own potencies (Saktis) and reveal Yourself and all
Your pastimes to every living entity, and You will again
drown this universe, full of moving and non-moving
entities, in the ocean of prema.”

yad uktam gargena vraja-pati-samaksam Sruti-vida
bhavet pito varnah kvacid api tavaitan na hi mrsa

61



atah svapnah satyo mama ca na tada bhrantir abhavat
tvam evasau saksad iha yad anubhiito ’si tad-rtam (8)

Srimati Radhika again implored, “O My beloved,
I have heard that after Your birth, at the time of Your
name-giving ceremony, the greatly learned and respected
knower of the Vedas, Gargacarya, informed Your father,
Sri Nanda, the King of Vraja, ‘O Nanda, previously, your
son appeared with a white complexion, and later with
a reddish hue. Now He has appeared with this darkish
colour, and later, in another yuga, He will appear with a
golden complexion.’ His statements have not proved false,
so My dream is indeed genuine, not just a bewilderment.
It is also true that I have directly experienced You in this
form of Gauranga.”

pibed yasya svapnamrtam idam aho citta-madhupah
sa sandeha-svapnat tvaritam iha jagartti su-matih
avaptas caitanyam pranaya-jaladhau khelati yato
bhrsari dhatte tasminn atula-karunam kunija-nrpatih (9)

Those most intelligent persons whose bumblebee-
like minds drink this svapna-vilasamrta, the nectar of this
astonishing pastime within a dream, will quickly awaken
from the dream of scepticism. They will awaken from the
slumber of doubting whether Sri Krsna, the son of Nanda
Maharaja, is the same as Sti Gaura, the son of Mother
Saci. Thus they will attain Sri Caitanya and revel in the

62



sweet ocean of prema. Such persons are the recipients of
the unlimited mercy of Kunja-bihari Sri Krsna, He who
performs pastimes within the forest bowers of Vrndavana,
and will become extremely dear to Him.

63






INDEX OF NAMES

A

AreyL..occ e 24
B

Bhadra .................... 12,19, 20, 40
Bhagavan ... xxi, 4, 5, 53, 55, 56, 57
Bhimasena ..............cccoooeveeenennn, 4
C

Campakalata...........cccoc...... 20, 25
Candanavati.............c..cccocoveene..
Candralatika....

Candralekha

Candravali.......

26, 40, 46
Candrika........cccooeiieeiiie, 25
Citra oo, 20, 25
D
Dhanistha............ccccooeviiiinn. 24
Dhanya .......ccccocevveenennennne. 8,26
G
Gopala ..o 16
Gunachuda..........ocooooeeeienne. 25
|
Indulekha........................... 20, 25
K
Kadambari .24
Kalabhasini................ccccoeeven. 24
Kalavati.........c.cooooevieeieeienn 26

65

Kamada..........ccooooeeiieiiiien, 24
Kamadeva............ccoooevveevieennannnn, 4
Kandarpa-sundari.................... 25
Karptralatika.......................... 24
Kasturi......coooooeevviiiiiieecieeee, 24
Kaumudi.........oooovieeiiiiiieen, 24
Keli-kandali...............ccooeeennn. 24
Krsna............ i, iii, iv, vi, viii, ix, xi,

xvi, xvii, xix, 3,4, 5, 6, 8,9, 10,
12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23,
24, 25, 26, 30, 34, 35, 38, 39,
40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 49, 50,
53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60,

62,63

Kubja ..o 35
Kundalata ... .24
Kusumika.........cc.oooooeeeiieen. 24
L

Laksmana .........cccceevevieniennnns 46
Lalita................. 19, 20, 25, 45, 46
M
Madhavi........cccoooeeeiiiiiie, 25
Madhumati...........cccoooveeeniennnn. 24
Madira.....coovveiiiiieiieieeies 24
Madonmada...........ccccoeeveeenne.n. 24
Malati ....ooeeeieeeieeeeee 24,25
Mangala........ccccooevincnnnnne 12,18
Mani Mafjjari........cccoceeviennens 24
Manojna




Prema Manjari..........ccccoceneenee. 25
Priyambada..........c.cccooeeeinnnne 24
R

Radha, Radhika ....... iii, iv, vi, viii,

X, xii, xiii, xvi, xv, Xix, xxiv,
2,3,4,6,9,12,15,18, 19, 20,
22,24, 25, 26, 30, 39, 40, 41,
42,43, 44, 45, 46, 54, 55, 56,
57,59, 60, 61, 62

Ramacandra..........c....cceo.. 4,16
Rangadevi.

Ratnavali
Rukmini...........cccooeveenns

S

Saibya ..o 21
Sasimukhi............cococoooeiiiiii 24
Satyabhama .............. 9,35, 43, 46
SINATra.....cooooeveieeeicieeen, 24
Sudevi......ooovevvieiieiieieeins 20, 25
Syamala ............ 12,18, 19, 20, 41
T

Tanumadhyama........................ 25
Tungavidya ........cccceeeverennene 20, 25
TulasT ..oooveeiiieee 24
A%
VamsT.....ooovviiiiiiiiiicciiieceee
Varangada
Vasantl.......ccoeeeeevniivieeeeiniiieeeenns
Vidhya ..o,

66

VITA i, 23
Visakha................... 19, 20, 25, 46
Visvanatha Cakravarti ....... i, ii, iii,

iv, v, ix, x, xi, xiii, xv, Xvi,
xvii, xxiii, 3, 6, 53, 54, 56

Vrnda......oooooeeeeeen. 22,23,24
Y
Yudhisthira.........c..cccooevreiiinnnnnn. 4



INDEX - (GLOSSARY
OF SANSKRIT TERMS

A
abhijalpa (plaintive remorse; a type of citra-jalpa) ..................cc....... 44
abhisarika (one of eight types of nayika)..........c.ccocecvivvinicnncnne. 13
adhira (restless; a type of NAYiRA) .......coccoovvireiiiniiiiiiee 11,12
adhiridha (one of two types of mahabhava) ....... .. 42,43, 46
ajalpa (expressing disgust; a type of citra-jalpa) .............cccoccceccennee. 44
alankara (ornamentation; a type of anubhava) ...... .29, 31
amitartha (a type of apta-diti) .............cocccoooiiiiiiiiniiie. 21,22
anubhava (signs of ecstacy) ............... ii, 28, 29, 30, 31
anukila (faithful; a type of nayaka) ..., 5
anuraga (profound attachment; a stage of

SAMATTRA-FALL) ... 38, 41,42, 46,49
apta-diti (a friend who conveys a message; a type of diti) ......... 21,22
asraya, asraya-alambana (shelter of rati; a vibhava) .............. i,ii, 6,42
asru (shedding tears; an asta-sattvika-bhava) ...........c..ccccocevcnene. 32
asta-sakhis (Sri Radha’s eight prominent girlfriends).........ccccocuvrenee. 20
asta-sattvika-bhavas (eight ecstatic symptoms) ..............ccccooeeennnnn 32
audarya (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) .............cc.ccccoceeeee.. 28,29
avajalpa (belittling; a type of citra-jalpa)...............ccccccoocconinncnnn. 44
ayauthiki (gopis who performed their sadhana alone,

or with one or two others) .............ccceovviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee . 15,16
B
bhava (transcendental emotion) ..................... 33,34, 38, 39,40, 41,43
bhava (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas)...............ccccccceeeenne.e. 28,29
bhava-sabalya (clashing of bhavas).............c.ccccocceccinciinncann. 33, 34
bhava-sandhi (conjunction of two bhavas) ...........ccccoceveeiinnccnennnne 33
bhava-santi (pacification of bhava) ...........cccocoovoeviiiiniiee. 33,34



bhavotpatti (awakaning of bhava in the heart) ............occcveeeiee ii, 33

bheda (a remedial measure to pacify mana).............ccccccevveevvccnennncne 49
bhinna-riipa-bhava-sandhi (conjunction of different bhavas)............. 34
C

cakita (freigned fear; a type of anubhava) .................................. 31
citra-jalpa (maddened talks; a type of divyonmada) ............... 43, 44, 49
D

daivajiia (a fortune teller; a type of diitl) ......ccooceveiiiniiiiiiiee 22
daksina (sincere; a type of nayaka) ...........ccccoceoviivciienniiiiiiee 5
daksina (right wing, submissive; a type of nayika) ... ...19, 20,21
daksinya (completely submissive) ........c..ccooeoiverieineiiieneiieneenne 39
daksinyodatta-mana (a type of udatta-mana)..............cccoccevevceennnne. 39
dana (a remedial measure to pacify mana) ..........cccoceeeevreiieenecnnne 49
darsana (beholding each other; a pastime in sambhoga) .................... 50
devis (demigoddesses; a type of parakiya-nayika) ........... 15,17
dhairya (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) .............c.cccocceeeennee 28,29
dhatreyi (a nurse; a type of diltl) .......ccoevvviniiiiiniiiiiiiciece 22
dhira (sober; a type of nayika) ...........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiis 11,12
dhiradhira (sometimes sober, sometimes restless;

A type Of NAYIRA) ....veveeiiiieiiecee e 11,12
dhira-lalita (a type of nayaka) ............cccccoeiireoiiincininiicc 3,4
dhira-nayakas (four types of NAYaRa) ..........c.cccvevvccineniiiniciinenan 4,5
dhira-santa (a type of NAYARA) ...........ccooeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiice 3.4
dhirodatta (a type of nayaka) ...............cccccoccoiiiiiiiiiniiii, 3,4
dhiroddhata (a type of NAYARA) ........c.oceieiiiiiiiiiceeece 3,4
dhrsta (reckless and bold; a type of nayaka)...........ccccoovvevcencinennnnn 5
dhimayita (smouldering; a stage of asta-sattvika-bhava) ................... 32
dipta (blazing; a stage of asta-sattvika-bhava)..............cccceccecvenecnee 32
dipti (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ...............ccccccocceeeennne. 28,29
divyonmada (divine madness; an effect of mohana-mahabhava) ....43, 44, 49
AR (INESSETIZET) ...t e ii, 21, 22
G
ghrta-sneha (a type of sneha) .............ccccoooiiiiiniiinnnn. 38, 39, 40

68



H

hava (one of twenty alankdara-anubhavas) ...............cccccccceceencnee 28,29
hela (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ..o 28,29
hladini-sakti (transcendental pleasure-giving potency)..... viii, 4, 45, 54
J

jadata (inertia; a state of purva-raga)............ccccoceccoeoiviconncvcocnnans 49
jagarana (sleeplessness; a state of pirva-raga) ................ .49
jala-keli (playing in the water; a pastime in sambhoga) ..................... 51
jvalita (blazing; a stage of asta-sattvika-bhava) ................ccccceceeeeennne 32
K

kalahantarita (one of eight types of nayika)..................ccoocecii 14
kampa (quivering of the body; an asta-sattvika-bhava) ..................... 32
kanistha (a type of nayika@)........ccccoveoeiinieiiiiiieeeeeeeee 14,15
kanti (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ...............c.ccccocevcernene. 28,29
kanya, kanyaka (maiden; a type of nayika) ........c.ccccoceveevrcnennne 8,9,13
kathana (talking; a pastime in sambhoga).............ccccoccevvinccinenicnnnne 51
kautilya-lalita-mana (a type of lalita-mana) ...............ccccecceevvnnnnns 40
khandita (one of eight types of nayika) ... 13, 44
kila-kificita (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ...............c......... 29,30

kincid-dira-nistha-pravasa (separation by short distance;
A LYPE Of PravVASA) ..ot 50
kriya (a remedial measure to pacify mana)..

krsata (emaciation; a state of purva-raga).... .49
kusumbha-raga (a type of raktima-raga) ...............ccccoceveeveeeenns 41
kuttamita (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas).............c.cc.cccee.... 29, 30
L

lalasa (intense longing; a state of pirva-raga) ..............c.ccccocovecenn. 49
lalita (one of twenty alankdara-anubhavas) ...............ccocccoveeeeennenn. 29,30
lalita-mana (a type of MANA) .......ccoovvcevirieiniiiiceceee 39, 40
lila (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ...............cccoccevceneoncnee 28,30
lingini (an ascetic; a type of diitl) ... 22
lukachipi-lila (playing hide-and-seek in the kuiijas; a pastime

N SAMDROGA) ..o 51

69



M

madana, madanakhya-mahabhava (the highest form of adhiradha-

mahabhava, found only in Srimati Radhika).................... 45,46, 50
madhu-pana (drinking honey wine; a pastime in sambhoga).............. 51
madhura-rasa, or madhurya-rasa (amorous love) ........... 5,6,21,26,32,33
madhura-rati (AmMOTOUS LOVE).......oooouieiiiiieieeeeeee e i, 35
madhurya (one of twenty alankdra-anubhavas) .................cc...... 28,29
madhu-sneha (a type of sneha)....................... ....38,39, 40
madhya (moderate; a type of nayika). 11,12, 18,20
madhyama (a type of nayik@) .........ccoeeveiiiieiiecee 14,15
madiyata-bhava (the feeling that ‘St Krsna is mine’) ............ccocooevnv.. 39
mahabhava (highest ecstacy; a stage of samartha-

FALL) tvteieiieeeee e 20, 38, 41, 42, 45, 46
maitrya (a type of pranaya)...............cccccccoeoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 40
mana (vexation in love) .............ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiceien, 11,12, 14,19, 34
mana (a stage of SAMarth@-rati) .............ccoccoeeereoeincoiiieneene 38, 39, 40
mana (a type of vipralambha)...................ccccococoiiiiinn. 48,49, 50
manavati (one of eight types of nayika)..........c.ccoccovvivecniniincennn 13
manjistha-raga (a type of raktima-raga) ............c.cccoveeeccreniivcneennnenn. 41
maugdhya (feigned ignorance; a type of anubhava) ........................... 31
modana (one of two types of adhiradha-mahabhava)......................... 43
moha (delusion; a state of purva-raga)............ccoevcoeniiccocnnccnnnnn 49
mohana (one of two types of adhiridha-mahabhava).............. 43,44, 45
mottayita (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ...............cccoceeeenee 29, 30
mrdvi (gentle and sweet; a type of nayika) ..... ....18, 20,21
mrtyu (death; a state of parva-raga)..........ccocecevceiiiiinicniicee 49
mugdha (inexperienced; a type of nayika) .............ccccoeevecins 9,11,12
munis, muni-cari (the Dandakaranya munis; a type of

yauthiki-sadhana-siddha-nayika) ............c.ccccooevveencnieneonnnens 15,16
N
narma-lalita-mana (a type of lalita-mana) ..............cccocecereneenccnnnn. 40
nati (a remedial measure to pacify mana) ..........c.ccccoceeevererivcncccnnn. 49
nauka-khela (boating pastimes; a pastime in sambhoga) ................... 51
navina (recent; a type of ayauthiki-sadhana-siddha-nayika) ......... 16,17
navya-yauvana (newly blossomed youth; a type of vayah)............ 25,26

70



nayaka (hero).......cccooeveviiiineiiiiecreeeeeee i,3,4,5,6,10, 13,19
nayika (heroine)........ i,4,5,8,9,10,11,12,13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 26, 29

nilimd-raga (a type of raga) .........ccccoceveiiiinioiiiiiiece e 40
nili-raga (a type of nilima-raga) .............cccoceoiviiiiiiiiiniiiice 40
nir-hetuka (mana without a cause; a type of mana) ................ccc....... 49
nirveda (indifference; a vyabhicari-bhava) .............ccccoceevreniienecnnne. 33

nisrstartha (a type of apta-duti) ..................ccc....... 21,22
nitya-sakhis (sakhis who are partial to Sti Radha) .............cccocoorvnnnn. 24

nitya-siddha (eternally perfect; a type of parakiya-nayika)................. 15
P
parakiya (paramour; a type of nayika).................. 4,8,9,10,11, 12,15
parama-prestha-sakhis (the most prominent priya-sakhis)... 20, 24, 25, 45
paricarika (a servant; a type of diiti) ............coccoooiviiiiiiiiniicie 22
parijalpa (exposing; a type of citra-jalpa)..............ccccoecvoeeinecnnnns 44
parodha (fully matured; a type of nayika) ..........ccoceoeevnincinenencnnns 10
patha-rodha (blocking each others’ way in a solitary place;

a pastime in sambhoga) .............cccocioiiiiiiiiiiice 30,51
pati (married; a type of nayaka).............ccccovoioiviviiniinnnn, 4,9
patra-harini (a type of apta-diti) ..........cccooeioiiiiiiniiiiiicee 21,22
pauganda (childhood)............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiic 26
pracina (ancient; a type of ayauthiki-sadhana-siddha-nayika) ............ 16
pragalbha (impudent; a type of nAYiRA).........ccooveeeveriernnennne 11,12
pragalbhata (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas)..... ..28,29
pragalbha-vacana (a harsh speaker; a type of diiti) .. .23
prajalpa (denigrating; a type of citra-jalpa) .............cccccoccocenicnnnins 44
prakhara (harsh; a type of nayika) 18, 20, 21
pralaya (losing external consciousness; an asta-sattvika-bhava) ........ 32
prana-sakhis (the most prominent nitya-sakhis) .............ccccceveveennne 24
pranaya (intimacy; a stage of samarthda-rati) .................c.c......... 38, 40, 54
prathama-kaisora (the first stage of adolescence; a type of vayah) ....26
pratijalpa (self-depreciating hope; a type of citra-jalpa)..................... 44
prati-paksa (rival group; one type of sakhi)..............ccccccoconicnn. 19
praudha (fully matured; a type of nayika) ...........ccoceoeeincencncnnne. 9,10
pravasa (separation by distance; a type of vipralambha) .............. 48, 50

prema (pure love; a stage of samartha-rati) ... 4, 14, 16, 29, 38, 46, 57, 61, 63

71



prema-vaicittya (feelings of separation in meeting;

a type of vipralambha) ... 41,48, 49
priya-narma-sakhas (most intimate cowherd friends of Sri Krsna)...... 46
priya-sakhis (sakhis with equal affection for Sr1 Radha

and SrTKISNA) ..o 17, 24,25
priya-vadini (one who speaks sweetly; a type of diiti) ....................... 23
prosita-bhartrka (one of eight types of nayika) ........... .14
purna (complete; a type of nayaka) .............ccccoooveiiiiiiocniciiin, 3
purnatama (most complete; a type of nayaka)...........cccoceevvencincnnnn. 3
purnatara (more complete; a type of nayaka) ..............c.cccoceeiiicnnin. 3
purna-yauvana (fully blossomed youth; a type of vayah)................... 26
purva-raga (attraction before meeting; a type of vipralambha) ......... 48, 50
R
raga (strong attachment; a stage of samartha-rati) ................... 38, 40, 41
raktima-raga (a type of raga)..........ccooeioiiiciininiiicc 40, 41
rasantara (a remedial measure to pacify mana)...........c.ccceceeevevecnee 49
rati (attraction; a stage of samarth@-rati) ...............c.cccoccoeeennn 35,38
romdiica (horripilating; an asta-sattvika-bhava) ..............cccccccoceveeene. 32
ritdha (one of two types of mahabhava) ............c..ccocooeovneniccncnnn. 42
S
sadhana-siddha (those who became perfect by practice;

a type of parakiy@-nayika)...............ccooecinineioinicciinns 15,16
sadharani (ordinary; a type of rati)........cccoeovicircoiiiniiieneine 35, 46
sa-hetuka (mana with a cause; a type of mana)...........ccccoceeevvenecnes 49
sakhi (a friend; 1 — a type of diti; 2 — sakhis who are

partial to S KISTA) ..o ii
sakhya (a type of pranaya) ...............cccccoccoceiiiiniiiciniiicce
sama (a remedial measure to pacify mana) ..
samanjasa (divided; a type of rati)...........ccccoveiviiiiinncccnies
samana-ripa-bhava-sandhi (conjunction of bhavas of

the SAIME tYPE) ....cuiiiieiiiiieii et 34
samartha (competent; a type of rati) .......cccoveveineirenieennne 35, 38, 46
sama-sneha (sakhis who possess equal affection for

Srimati Radhika and Sri Krsna)............ococoooeioieeiioceceenn. 24,25
sambhoga (meeting; a type of stayi-bhava) ..............cccccocccceinnuaes 48, 50

72



sampiirna-sambhoga (enriched meeting, after being separated

by little distance; a type of sambhoga) ...........cccccocecirenicininnnnee 50
samrddhimana-sambhoga (flourishing meeting, after being

separated by long distance; a type of sambhoga).......................... 50
sanjalpa (decrying; a type of citra-jalpa) ..........ccccccceeveonencccncnennns 44
sankirna-sambhoga (restricted meeting after mana is pacified;

a type of sambhoga) ................cccooiiiiiiiii 50
sanksipta-sambhoga (brief meeting after parva-raga;

a type of Sambhoga) ...........ccoccoioiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiee 50
sarva-karya-sadhika (one who accomplishes everything;

A LYPE OF D) oot 23
satha (cheating; a type of nayaka) .............ccocooeeiiiniiniiinii, 5
sattvika-bhava (ecstatic transformation) ..............cccoeeevvveeeeenn. i, 32, 42
silpakarini (an artisan; a type of diit) .........coccoevvrieiinnciniccces 22
sneha (deep affection; a stage of samarthd-rati) .............c.cocoeeeeee. 38, 39
sobha (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ..............ccccoceeeveeenenn. 28, 29
sparsana (touching; a pastime in sambhoga) ............cccocecevcevnenecne. 51
Sphitrti (@ VISIOTL) ...c.oviiiiiiiiiiiiiccec e 41, 44
sragara-rasa (amorous mellow) ...........occcoiiiiiiiiininii 21,42
sruti-cari (personified Vedic scriptures; a type of yauthiki-sadhana-

SIAARA-NAYIRA) ..o 16
stambha (becoming stunned; an asta-sattvika-bhava)......................... 32
sthayi-bhava (permanent emotion) ............coccoveee.e. ii, 6, 33, 35, 42, 48
suddipta (fully blazing; a stage of asta-sattvika-bhava) ........... 32,42,43
sudira-nistha-pravasa (separation by long distance;

a type of pravasa) ...........ccccoceceevnnne. .50
suhrt-paksa (favourable; a type of sakhi) .. .19
sujalpa (concern; a type of citra-jalpa) ........... .44
svadhina-bhartrka (one of eight types of nayika) ...........ccoccovvenecne. 14
svakiya (married; a type of nayik@).........ccccceceneevninennas 8,9,10,11,12
sva-paksa (one’s own group; a type of sakhi) ..............c.......... 19, 20, 39
svara-bhainga (choking of the voice; an asta-sattvika-bhava) ............. 32
svayam-diti (the nayika, who herself acts as a diti to give

a message to the beloved) ........cccoiviiiniininiiiceee 21,22
svayar-vedya-dasa (a condition that manifests in mahabhava, which

can only be sensed by those who possess mahabhava) .......... 41,42

73



sveda (perspiring; an asta-sattvika-bhava) ..............ccccccvveeeceneecnncnn. 32

syama-raga (a type of nilima-raga) ...........ccoccevcereoinioiinenienecnnn, 40
T

tadiyata-bhava (the feeling that ‘I belong to Krsna’) ..........ccceceeveenee 38
tatastha-paksa (neutral; one type of sakhi)

U

udatta-mana (a type of Mmana) ..............cccccoceviviiiiiiiiiiic 39
uddipana-vibhava (stimulants of love)............cccoccceoennnne. ii, 6, 26, 27
udghiirna (unsteadiness; a form of divyonmada).................... 43, 44, 50
udvega (anxiety; a state of purva-raga) ............ccccoceceoceieecocninecnnnn. 49
ujjalpa (spite; a type of citra-jalpa) ..........cccoovcencenineiincniiiieeee 44
ujjvala-rasa (amorous love) .........cccoecvveeieieneniiieeeeeee i,3,6,35
unmada (madness; a state of purva-raga)..........c.ccccoceecovncenciconncnes 49
upanisad-cari (personified Upanisads; a type of yauthiki-

sadhana-siddha-nayika) ............ccocooeoireneiiieiiieeeee e 16
upapati (male paramour; a type of nayaka) ... 4
upeksa (a remedial measure to pacify mana) ............ccccceveeeccncnnecnee 49
uttama (a type of NaAyiRA) .........ccocooeviiiiiiiiiic 14
A%
vaivarna (the complexion changing colour; an asta-sattvika-bhava)....32
vama (unsubmissive; a type of nayika) ............ccocccevvcencnne 11,19, 20
vamsi-caurya (stealing the flute; a pastime in sambhoga) . .51
vamya-bhava (left wing, contrary mood) .........ccoceovriviieniniineenne 40
vamya-gandha (a slight scent of anger) ... 39
vamya-gandhodatta-mana (a type of udatta-mana).................c..c...... 39
vana-devi (forest goddess; a type of dittl).............cccooeiiiiiiiiicns 22
vana-vihara (pastimes in the forest; a pastime in sambhoga) ............. 51
vasaka-sajja (one of eight types of nayika)..........cccoooevvvreneecnns 13, 44
VAYAR (AZE) ..ttt 25,26
vayah-sandhi (the juncture between childhood and youth;

A type Of VAyah) ......coovcuiiiiiiiiiiicc e 25,26
vibhrama (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ...............c..cccc..... 29,30
vicchitti (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas).................c.c.ccccee.... 28, 30
vijalpa (sarcasm; a type of citra-jalpa) .............coccooveioiniiiioniccnns 44

74



vikrta (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas)...............cccccccvvereeinncne 29,31

vilasa (one of twenty alankdara-anubhavas) ...............ccccccoceeeecnnee 28, 30
vipaksa (rival group; one type of sakhi)................ccococcoviiiinins 19
viparita-sambhoga (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) ..................... 29
vipralabdha (one of eight types of nayika) ............ccccocceeciecncnne 13
vipralambha (separation; a type of stayi-bhava) .............cccc.c.cccc.... ii, 48
virahotkanthita (one of eight types of nayika)...........ccccccoevvvinecnnnn. 13
viruddha-paksa (rival group; one type of sakhi). .19

visada (despair; a vyabhicari-bhava) .............ccccocccveoviinenivcnccnnn. 33
visama-sneha (sakhis who are partial to either Srimati

Radhika o S1TKISTIA) .....viuieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 24
visaya, visaya-alambana (object of rati; a vibhava) .................... i,6,42
vivvoka (one of twenty alankara-anubhavas) .............c.cccoceeeeennee 29,30
vyabhicari-bhavas (transitory eCStacies) ...........cocecvreveeverierieenreeneenns 33
vyadhi (illness; a state of purva-raga) ... 49
vyagrata (impatience; a state of pirva-raga) ...............cccccocececeeeeene 49
vyakta-yauvana (ripening youth; a type of vayah)......................... 25,26
Y
yauthiki (sadhana-siddha gopis who performed their

sadhana in a group, together with others) ..........cccccceveeenn.
YAUVANA (JOULH) ...t
yavadasraya-vrtti (the ultimate limit of anuraga) ....
yiuthesvaris (group leaders)..........ccocoveviiiniiiiiiiiiiiiieieeceeee

75



FOR MORE INFORMATION

www.purebhakti.com
for news, updates, and free downloads of books,
lectures, and bbajanas
www.purebhakti.tv

to watch and hear classes online, or get links and
schedule updates for live webcasts

www.harikatha.com

to receive, by email, the lectures and videos of
Srila Bhaktivedanta Narayana Gosvami Maharija
on his world tours

If you are interested to know more about the books, lectures,
audios, videos, teachings, and international society of Sri Srimad
Bhaktivedanta Narayana Gosvami Maharaja, please contact us at

connectwithussoon@gmail.com

GVP WEBSITES
www.bhaktistore.com
WWW.mygvp.com

www.gvpbookdistribution.com

YOUR COMMENTS AND FEEDBACK

We humbly invite our readers to submit any
errors they may find at

www.purebhakti.com/gvp



BOOKSBY
SRI SRIMAD BHAKTIVEDANTA NARAYANA GOSVAMI MAHARAJA

Arcana-dipika

Beyond Nirvana

Bhagavad-gita

Bhajana-rahasya

Bhakti-rasamrta-sindu-bindu

Bhakti-rasayana

Bhakti-tattva-viveka

Brahma-sarhhita

Brhad-bhagavatamrta (Vol. 2.1)

The Butter Thief

Caitanya Mahaprabhu — The Original
Form of Godhead

Camatkara-candrika

Damodara-lila-madhurt

Damodarastakam

Essence of All Advice

Essence of Bhagavad-gita

Fearless Prince

Five Essential Essay

Gaudiya Giti-guccha

Gaudiya Vaisnavism versus Sahajiyaism

Gaura-vani Pracarine

Gift of Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu

Gita-govinda

Going Beyond Vaikuntha

Gopi-gita

Guru-devatatma

Harinama Maha-mantra

Harmony

Hidden Path of Devotion

Impressions of Bhakti

Jaiva-dharma

Journey of the Soul

Letters from America

Maharsi Durvisi and Sti Durvasi-aérama

Manah-$iksi

My Sikgi-guru and Priya-bandhu

Navadvipa-dhama-mahatmya

Navadvipa-dhama

Nectar of Govinda-lila

Origin of Ratha-yatra

Our Eternal Nature

Pinnacle of Devotion

Prabandhavali

Prema-samputa

Radha-krsna-ganoddesa-dipika

Raya Ramananda Samvada

Rays of The Harmonist (periodical)

Sankalpa-kalpadrumah

Secrets of the Undiscovered Self

Secret Truths of the Bhagavatam

Siksastaka

Siva-tattva

Slokamrtam

Slokamrtam-bindu

Sri Stimad Bhakti Prajiiana Kesava
Gosvami—His Life and Teachings

Their Lasting Relation

To Be Controlled by Love

True Conception of Guru-tattva

Upade$amrta

Utkalika-vallari

Vaisnava-siddhanta-mala

Venu-gita

Vraja-mandala Parikrama

Walking with a Saint (2007, 2008,
2009)

Way of Love



WORLDWIDE CENTRES & CONTACTS

WORLD WIDE
www.purebhakti.com/contact-us/centers-mainmenu-60.html

INDIA

MATHURA: Shri Kesavaji Gaudiya Matha — Jawahar Hata, U.P. 281001 (Opp.
Dist. Hospital), Email: mathuramath@gmail.com « NEW DELHI: Shri Ramana-
vihari Gaudiya Matha — Block B-3, Janakpuri, New Delhi 110058 (Near musical
fountain park), Tel: 9810192540; Karol Bagh Centre: Rohini-nandana dasa,
9A/39 Channa Market, WEA, Karol Bagh, Tel: 9810398406, 9810636370, Email:
purebhakti.kb@gmail.com ¢ VRINDAVAN: Shri Rupa-Sanatana Gaudiya Matha—
Dan Gali, U.P. Tel: 09760952435; Gopinath Bhavan — Parikrama Marga (next to
Imli-tala), Seva Kunja, Vrindavan 281121, U.P, Email: vasantidasi®@gmail.com
* PURI: Jayasri Damodar Gaudiya Matha — Sea Palace, Chakratirtha Road. Tel:
06752-227617 » BANGALORE: Shri Madana Mohan Gaudiya Matha — 245/1
29th Cross, Kaggadasa pura Balaji layout, Bangalore-93, Tel: 089044277754,
Email: giridharidas@gmail.com ¢ FARIDABAD: Shri Radha Madhava Gaudiya
Math - 293, Sector-14, Hariyana, Tel: 09911283869 * NAVADVIPA: Shri Shri
Kesavaji Gaudiya Math — Kolerdanga Lane, Nadiya, Bengal, Tel: 09153125442

AUSTRALIA

Garden Ashram — Akhileshvari dasi, Tel: 612 66795916, Email: akhileshvari.
dasi@gmail.com ¢ Shri Gaura Narayana Gaudiya Matha, Brisbane, Queensland,
Tel: +61 403 993 746, Email: bhaktibrisbane2010@gmail.com

CHINA / HONG KONG
15A, Hillview Court, 30 Hillwood Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Tel:
+85223774603, Email: bvvaisnava@yahoo.co.uk

UNITED KINGDOM & IRELAND
BIRMINGHAM: Shri Gour Govinda Gaudiya Math — 9 Clarence Road,
Handsworth, Birmingham, B21 OED, UK, Tel: (44) 121551-7729, Email:
bvashram108@gmail.com ¢« LONDON: Ganga-mata Gaudiya Matha — Email:
gangamatajis@yahoo.co.uk * GALWAY: Family Centre — Tel: 353 85-1548200,
Email: jagannathchild@gmail.com

USA

Gaudiya Vedanta Publications Offices — Tel: (800) 681-3040 ext. 108,
Email: orders@bhaktiprojects.org ¢ HOUSTON: Preaching Center — Tel:
(1) 713-984 8334, Email: byshouston@gmail.com









	contents

	introduction to the hindi edition

	the life history of srila visvanatha cakravarti thakura

	refuting the opinions fo the atibadi rupa kaviraja

	prtecting the honour of the gaudiya sampradaya through srila baladeva vidyabhusana

	attainment of the meaning of the kama-gayatri by the mercy of srimati radhika
	re-establishing the doctrine of parakiya

	the glories and legacy of srila visvanatha cakravarti thakura



	editor's preface
	1 Nayaka-bheda_Different Types of Heroes

	2 Nayika-vibhaga_Divisions of Heroines

	eight types of heroines


	3 Nayika-svabhava_The Natures of Heroines

	4 Duti-bheda_Different Types of Messen
gers
	5 Sakhi-bheda_Different Types of Sakhis
	6 Vayo-bheda_Different Age Groups

	7 Uddipana-vibhava_Stimulants of Love for Sri Krsna
	8 Anubhava_Signs of Ecstasy

	deliberation on anubhava


	9 Sattvika_Bodily Ttransformations of Ecstasy

	10 Vyabhicari-bhava_Transitory Ecstasies
	11 Bhavotpatti_The Awakening of Bhava

	12 Rati-bheda_Different Types of Amorous Attraction
	13 Samartha-rati_Affection Capable of Controlling Krsna

	14 Asraya-nirnaya_Deliberation on the Abodes of Prema
	15 Sthayi-bhava_Permanent Ecstasy
	Svapna-vilasamrtastakam

	preamble

	Index of Names

	Index - Glossary of sanskrit terms

	A, B
	C, D, G
	H, J, K, L
	M, N
	P
	R, S

	T, U, V
	Y

	web sites
	Books by Sri Srimad Bhaktivedanta Narayana Gosvami Maharaja
	Wordlwide Centres & Contacts


